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ANTI COVID-19
RECOMMENDATIONS

SPECIAL NOTICES

Harmers of London has adopted a corporate security protocol against Covid-19 infection to ensure a
safe environment. To this end, customers must comply with the measures that are summarized hereaf-
ter. Customers’ health and safety are an absolute priority for Harmers of London.

A reservation is required for entrance to the viewing room and to the auction hall which is subject
to the availability of seats and limited to owners of auction paddle. The reservation can be made
by phone, by calling the number +44 (0) 20 3409 1238 or by e-mail by writing to info@harmers.com
stating the requested time of entrance. A confirmation will be sent as soon as possible.

Body temperature can be checked at the entrance. In case of detected temperature above 37.5 ° entry
will not be allowed. It is also forbidden to enter in presence of flu symptoms, if the customer comes
from a high-risk area or if he had been in contact with anyone positive to the virus in the previous 14
days.

Hand sanitizer gel will be available at the entrance and inside the company premises. We recommend
to maintain a distance of at least one meter from each other.

Lots are sold as is. Viewing of the lots by the potential customer is recommended. Each description
is made solely for the purpose of identifying the object; it is not exhaustive but is intended to
facilitate the bidding and purchasing experience. It does not replace direct examination by potential
customers. For any defects or general flaws you can refer to the notes below each description.

Condition reports of the lots in the auction are provided upon request. Contact Harmers’ experts
for further information.

Harmers of London does not accept complaints pertaining to multiple lots, collections or
accumulations, to assorted lots of stamps not individually described, or to lots explicitly described in
the catalogue as to be inspected or to be viewed.

The “cut bid” (bid at half of the increment) is accepted for bids over £ 5,000. By making a “cut bid”
the customer precludes the possibility of making another offer if his bid is exceeded.

The lot is closed at the hammer, in exceptional cases and at the discretion of the auctioneer it may
be reopened, if the next lot has not been opened yet.

Commission bids and internet bids have priority over bids in the auction hall.
All sold goods are subject to the Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price + VAT.

All coins in this sale, which may subject to import restrictions in certain countries, can bel legally
imported as they are allaccompanied by documentation proving the provenance or by valid export
certificate issued by the country of origin.
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CELTIC COINS

Gaul, Aulerci Eburovices - Electrum Hemistater 60-50 BC - Obverse: Celticized head of Apollo
left, dotted bands with plain cheek; boar left below - Reverse: Celticized charioteer and horse
galloping right; pellet in annulet before, boar right below - gr. 2,91 - Rare. Very fine £ 600
DT 2401 (Est. £800 - 1,000)

GREEK COINS

IBERIA

Time of Hannibal - Shekel 218-206 BC - Mint: Carthago Nova (Cartagena) - Obverse: Bare male
head (Hannibal?) left - Reverse: Horse standing right; behind, palm tree with cluster of dates - gr.
6,05 - Rare. Good very fine £ 800
SNG Copenhagen 295 (Est. £800 - 1,000)

CALABRIA

Tarentum - Didrachm or Nomos circa 302-280 BC - Obverse: Nude warrior on horseback to left,
holding bridles in his right hand and carrying small round shield in his left - Reverse: Youthful
oikist, nude, riding dolphin to left, holding wreath in his right hand and placing his left on the
dolphin - gr. 7,81 - Lustrous. About extremely fine £500
Vlasto 689. HN Italy 965 (Est. £600 - 800)

' 4 i

Tarentum - Didrachm circa 272-240 BC - Obverse: Nude rider on horseback right; above, Nike
flying right, crowning rider - Reverse: Halanthos, holding trident and cornucopiae, riding dolphin
right; monogram to left - gr. 6,21 - Iridescent tone. Extremely fine £ 800
Vlasto 913. HN Italy 1043 (Est. £800 - 1,000)
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SICILY

Entella - Punic Issues - Tetradrachm 320/15-300 BC - Obverse: Head of Arethusa left, wearing
wreath of grain ears, triple-pendant earring, and pearl necklace; four dolphins swimming around -
Reverse: Head of horse left; palm tree to right, Punic M below - gr. 17,14 - Rare. Fine style and nice

patina. Extremely fine £ 3,000
Jenkins-Lewis-264 (Est. £3,500 - 4,500)

Syracuse - Second Democracy (466-405 BC) - Tetradrachm signed by Parmenides circa 410-405 BC
- Obverse: Fast quadriga, about to turn left, driven left by charioteer holding kentron and reins; in field
above, Nike flying right to crown him; in exergue, barley ear left (off flan) - Reverse: Head of the nymph
Arethusa left, wearing ampyx and sphendone decorated with stars, triple-pendant earring and necklace.
Around, four dolphins; below [signed by Parmenides - off flan] - gr. 17,01 - Rare. Irregular flan, very fine £1,000
SNG ANS 287. Jameson 836. SNG Lockett 976 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

MACEDONIA

Philippus Il (359-336 BC) and posthumous issues - Tetradrachm circa 323-315 BC NGC Ch AU
Strike 5/5 Surface 4/5 - Mint: Amphipolis - Obverse: Laureate head of Zeus right - Reverse:
Naked horseman right, holding palm and reins; laurel branch under horse's belly and under
raised foreleg - gr. 14,40 - A wonderful portrait of superb style perfectly struck in very high relief,
ligh iridescent tone. NGC certification #6029601-002 £2,500
Le Rider pl. 46 n. 11. SNG ANS 686 (Est. £2,500 - 3,000)




8 Philippus 1l (359-336 BC) and posthumous issues - Tetradrachm circa 323-315 BC - Mint:
Amphipolis - Obverse: Laureate head of Zeus right - Reverse: Naked horseman right, holding
palm and reins; laurel branch under horse's belly and under raised foreleg - gr. 14,07 - Very fine £500
Le Rider pl. 46 n. 11. SNG ANS 686 (Est. £600 - 800)
10
9 Philippus Il (359-336 BC) and posthumous issues - Tetradrachm circa 323-315 BC - Mint:
Amphipolis - Obverse: Laureate head of Zeus right - Reverse: Naked horseman right, holding
palm and reins; between horse's legs, dolphin and monogram - gr. 14,32 - Iridescent tone, reverse
tyest cut, otherwise good very fine £500
Le Rider pl. 46 n. 19. SNG ANS 749 (Est. £600 - 800)
10 Philippus Il (359-336 BC) and posthumous issues - 1/5 Tetradrachm circa 323-315 BC - Mint:
Amphipolis - Obverse: Diademed head of Apollo right - Reverse: Youth on horseback right;
below, AN monogram and star - gr. 2,45 - About extremely fine £200
Le Rider pl. 44 n. 13. SNG ANS 583 (Est. £250 - 350)
6 1
1 Kassander, as regent (317-305 BC) - Tetradrachm in the name and types of Alexander lll, struck
under Alexarchos, circa 310-297 BC - Mint: Ouranopolis - Obverse: Head of Herakles right,
wearing lion skin - Reverse: Zeus Aétophoros seated left; in left field, cone surmounted by star
above; A below throne - gr. 16,78 - Scarce. Old cabinet tone. Very fine £500
Price 518 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
12 Antigonos Doson (229-221 BC) - Tetradrachm circa 227-225 BC - Mint: Amphipolis - Obverse:

Head of Poseidon right, hair bound in seaweed - Reverse: Apollo, holding bow, seated left
on prow. Below, monogram - gr. 16,98 - About extremely fine - Ex Gorny&Mosch sale 200, 10
October 2011, lot 1469 £1,500
SNG Copenhagen 1204 (Est. £2,000 - 3,000)
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THRACE

13

13

Mesembria - Bronze 175-100 BC - Obverse: Diademed female head (Amazon?) right - Reverse:
Athena Promachos standing left, brandishing shield and spear - gr. 7,39 - Pleasing green patina.
Extremely fine £100
SNG Copenhagen 660 (Est. £100 - 200)

ISLANDS OF THRACE

14

14 @ Thasos - Stater circa 500-480 BC - Obverse: Nude ithyphallic satyr, with long beard and long
hair, moving right in running-kneeling' position, holding a nymph in his arms, who raises her
right hand in protest - Reverse: Quadripartite incuse square - gr. 8,22 - Very fine £500
SNG Copenhagen 1009 (Est. £600 - 800)
15 @& Thasos - Tetradrachm circa 148-90/80 BC - Obverse: Head of youthful Dionysos to right, wearing

tainia and wreath of ivy and fruit - Reverse: Herakles standing front, head to left, holding club in
his right hand and lion skin draped over his left arm and shoulder; in inner left field, MH - gr. 16,37
- Cabinet tone. About extremely fine £500
Le Rider 52 (Est. £ 600 - 800)

THRACIAN KINGDOM

16

16 @ Kotys | (circa 383-359 BC) - Obol - Mint: uncertain - Obverse: Bearded bare male head left -
Reverse: Two-handled cup; around K-O-T-O - gr. 0,88 - Old cabinet tone. Extremely fine £150
Traité IV 1306 (Est. £150 - 200)
17 @ Lysimachus (305-281 BC) - Tetradrachm, early posthumous issue - Mint: uncertain - Obverse:

Diademed head of deified Alexander Ill right, with horn of Ammon - Reverse: Athena seated left, Nike
crowning royal name in right hand, resting left arm on grounded shield decorated with lion head boss,
transverse spear beyond; EY monogram to inner left - gr. 16,41 - Old cabinet tone. Very fine £500
Miller 479 (Est. £ 600 - 800)

GREEK COINS



THESSALY

18 )
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Pharsalos - Late 5th-mid 4th century BC - Drachm - Obverse: Helmeted head of Athena right;
T to left - Reverse: Thessalian warrior on horseback rearing right, wearing petasos and holding
mace - gr. 5,89 - Very rare. Extremely fine style and details - Privately purchased from Stack's in
1990 £2,000
Lavva cf. 144. BCD é45 (Est. £2,500 - 3,500)

BEOTIA

19 @

I 19 l

Thebes - Stater circa 379-368 BC - Obverse: Beotian shield - Reverse: Amphora; caduceus above
- gr. 11,97 - Some die rust on obverse, the reverse exceptionally well-centered, toned and good
very fine £800
BCD 503. BMC 145 (Est. £800 - 1,000)

LOKRIS

20 )

20

Locris Opuntii - Stater circa 365-338 BC - Obverse: Head of Demeter left, wearing wreath of
barley and reeds, triple-pendant earring and pearl necklace - Reverse: Ajax the Lesser, advancing
right, holding short sword and oval shield decorated with coiled serpent; behind legs, a broken
spear, and between legs, the hero's name; below, Beotian helmet - gr. 11,80 - Very rare. Finest
style, sharp and complete. Extremely fine - Privately purchased from Fortuna Fine Arts in 1991 £3,000
Humphris&Delbridge Group 20, cf. 141 (dies O13A/R51) (Est. £ 3,500 - 4,500)
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ATTICA

21 @& Athens - Tetradrachm circa 454-404 BC - Obverse: Helmeted head of Athena right, with frontal
eye - Reverse: Owl standing right, head facing, closed tail feathers; olive spray and crescent to
left; all within incuse square - gr. 17,17 - Rare. Lustrous. Extremely fine £ 800
Kroll 8 (Est. £800 - 1,200)
22 @ Athens - Tetradrachm circa 454-404 BC - Obverse: Helmeted head of Athena right, with frontal
eye - Reverse: Owl standing right, head facing, closed tail feathers; olive spray and crescent to
left; all within incuse square - gr. 17,19 - Rare. Lustrous. Extremely fine £800
Kroll 8 (Est. £ 800 - 1,200)

CARIA

23

23 @ Knidos - Drachm circa 449-411 BC - Obverse: Forepart of lion to right, with open jaws and
outstretched right paw - Reverse: Diademed head of Aphrodite Euploia to right, her hair tied
at the back in a pony tail, and wearing a pearl necklace; all within an incuse square - gr. 6,07 -
Scratches in the field, otherwise very fine - Ex Gorny&Mosch sale 200, 10 October 2011, lot 1872 £ 400
Cahn 86 (Est. £500 - 700)

ISLANDS OF CARIA

24 @ Rhodes - Didrachm circa 229-205 BC. Eukrates magistrate - Obverse: Radiate head of Helios
facing slightly right - Reverse: Rose with bud to right; prow to left - gr. 6,80 - Old cabinet tone,
good very fine - Ex CNG sale 87, 18 May 2011, lot 558 £500
SNG Copenhagen 760 (Est. £600 - 800)

PAMPHYLIA

25 ) Aspendos - Stater circa 465-430 BC - Obverse: Warrior advancing right, holding shield and spear
- Reverse: Triskeles; within one section, head and wings of eagle; all within incuse square - gr.
10,96 - Very fine £ 600
SNG Copenhagen 159-160 (Est. £800 - 1,000)

GREEK COINS
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BITHYNIA

27

26 @» Kalchedon - Drachm circa 367/6-340 BC - Obverse: Bull standing left on grain ear; to left,

kerykeion and monogram - Reverse: Quadripartite incuse square with stippled quarters - gr.

3,75 - Extremely fine £ 350

SNG BM Black Sea 104 (Est. £400 - 500)
27 @& Kalchedon - Drachm circa 367/6-340 BC - Obverse: Bull standing left on grain ear; to left,

kerykeion and monogram - Reverse: Quadripartite incuse square with stippled quarters - gr.

3,68 - Very fine £150

SNG BM Black Sea 104 (Est. £200 - 250)
28 @D Pixodaros (circa 341/0-336/5 BC) - Didrachm - Obverse: Head of Apollo facing slightly right,

wearing laurel wreath, drapery around neck - Reverse: Zeus Labraundos standing right - gr. 5,95

- Artistic dies. Darkly toned, good very fine - Ex Triton sale XIV, 4-5 January 2011, lot 327 £ 600

SNG Copenhagen 596-7. SNG von Aulock 2375-6 (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)

KINGDOM OF PERGAMON

29

29 @& Eumenes | (263-241 BC) - Tetradrachm in the name of Philetairos, circa 255/50-241 BC - Mint:
Pergamon - Obverse: Laureate head of Philetairos right - Reverse: Athena enthroned left, resting
her left elbow on shield and crowning dynastic name with a wreath held in her right hand; in
background, spear; to outer left, ivy leaf; in inner left field, A; in field to right, bow - gr. 17,16 - High
relief, well centered, great portrait. About extremely fine £2,000
SNG Copenhagen 335. SNG von Aulock 1357 (Est. £2,500 - 3,500)
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SELEUCID EMPIRE

30 @»

Alexander | Balas (150-145 BC) - Tetradrachm 150-149 BC - Mint: Antioch - Obverse: Diademed
head right - Reverse: Zeus enthroned left holding Nike and scepter, cornucopiae to left; in
exergue, date and monogram - gr. 16,76 - Toned, well centered and well struck. Extremely fine -
Privately purchased from Stack's in 1990 £750
SC 1781.3¢ (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)

31 )

Antiochos IX Eusebes Philopator (114-95 BC) - Tetradrachm 113-107 BC - Mint: Ptolemais (Ake) -
Obverse: Diademed head right - Reverse: Athena Nikephoros standing left; monogram to outer
left; all within wreath - gr. 15,92 - Lightly toned, well centered, handsome portrait. Extremely fine
- Privately purchased from Fortuna Fine Arts in 1991 £1,000
SC 2390.5 (Est. £1,200 - 1,600)

BACTRIA

32 )

32

Menander | Soter (circa 150-133 BC) - 16 Units - Mint: Pushkavalati - Obverse: Helmeted and
draped bust of Athena right - Reverse: Maharajasa tratarasa Manamdrasa in Kharosti characters
Horse prancing right; below, monogram - gr. 37,08 - Rare and in exceptional condition for the
issue. A very attractive brown patina somewhat smoothed in fields, otherwise extremely fine - Ex
NAC sale 77, 26 May 2014, lot 125 £ 800
Mitchiner 231a. Bopearachchi série 24 159 (Est. £1,000 - 1,200)
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PTOLEMAIC KINGDOM OF EGYPT

33 )

Ptolemy | Soter, as Satrap (323-305/4 BC) - Tetradrachm 320-315 BC struck in the name and
types of Alexander Ill of Macedon - Mint: Arados - Obverse: Head of Herakles right, wearing
lion skin - Reverse: Zeus Aétophoros seated left, legs crossed; AP (civic) monogram in left field
-gr. 16,76 - Large flan, very fine - Ex Gorny&Mosch sale 196, 7 March 2011, lot 1404 £ 400
Price 3426 (Byblos) (Est. £500 - 700)

34 (D)

34

Ptolemy VI Philometor (180-145 BC) - Mnaieion or Oktadrachm 163 BC NGC AU Strike 5/5
Surface 3/5 - Mint: Alexandria - Obverse: Diademed and veiled head of deified Arsinoe Il right; in
left field, K - Reverse: Double cornucopiae filled with fruit and bound with fillets - gr. 27,85 - Rare.
Lustrous with high relief and well centered. NGC certification #6321799-002 "Edge marks" - Ex
Lanz sale 145, 5 January 2009, lot 40 £12,000
Svoronos 1498. SNG Copenhagen 321 (Est. £14,000 - 18,000)

NUMIDIA

35 @»

Juba | (60-46 BC) - Denarius - Mint: Utica - Obverse: Diademed and draped bust right, scepter
over shoulder - Reverse: Octastyle temple - gr. 3,84 - Lustrous. About extremely fine £400
SNG Copenhagen 523 (Est. £500 - 600)
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ROMAN REPUBLICAN COINS

38

36 @& Ti. Minucius C.f. Augurinus - Denarius 134 BC NGC AU Strike 4/5 Surface 3/5 - Mint: Rome -

Obverse: Helmeted head of Roma right - Reverse: Two figures at sides of spiral column; below,

on either side of column, barley grain - gr. 3,77 - NGC certification #5779570-018 "Light scratches" £100

Crawford 243/1. Babelon Minucia 9 (Est. £150 - 200)
37 @ T. Cloelius - Denarius 128 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Helmeted head of Roma right - Reverse:

Victory driving rearing biga right, holding reins; stalk of grains below horses - gr. 3,91 - Lustrous,

good extremely fine - Ex Lanz 151, 30 June 2011, lot 570 £150

Crawford 260/1. Babelon Cloelia 1 (Est. £200 - 250)
38 @ C. Claudius Pulcher - Denarius 110 or 109 BC NGC Ch AU Strike 4/5 Surface 3/5 - Mint: Rome -

Obverse: Helmeted head or Roma right, bowl| decorated with annulet - Reverse: Victory in biga

right - gr. 3,96 - NGC certification #5779570-009 £100

Crawford 300/1. Babelon Claudia 1 (Est. £150 - 200)

39 I I 40 !

39 @D L. Thorius Balbus - Denarius 105 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Head of Juno Sospita right, wearing

goat skin - Reverse: Bull butting right - gr. 3,83 - Old cabinet tone. Extremely fine £100

Crawford 316/1. Babelon Thoria 1 (Est. £150 - 200)
40 @ Q. Minucius Thermus - Denarius 103 BC NGC AU Strike 5/5 Surface 4/5 - Mint: Rome - Obverse:

Helmeted head of Mars left - Reverse: Roman soldier fighting barbarian soldier in protection of

fallen comrade - gr. 3,93 - Cabinet tone. NGC certification #5779570-010 £150

Crawford 319/1. Babelon Minucia 19 (Est. £200 - 250)

41

41 @ L. lulius Caesar - Denarius 103 BC NGC AU Strike 5/5 Surface 5/5 - Mint: Rome - Obverse:
Helmeted head of Mars left - Reverse: Venus in biga of Cupids left - gr. 3,65 - Cabinet tone. NGC
certification #5779570-015 £ 250
Crawford 320/1. Babelon Julia 4 (Est. £300 - 400)

42 @ C. Egnatuleius C.f. - Quinarius 97 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head of Apollo right
- Reverse: Victory standing left inscribing shield set on trophy; in left field, carnyx. Between
Victory and trophy, Q - gr. 1,92 - Cabinet tone, extremely fine £100
Crawford 333/1. Babelon Egnatuleia 1 (Est. £150 - 200)
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43

C. Publicius Malleolus, A. Postumius Sp.f. Albinus and L. Metellus - Denarius 96 BC NGC Ch AU
Strike 4/5 Surface 2/5 - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Helmeted head of Mars right - Reverse: Naked
warrior standing left, holding spear and placing right foot on cuirass; in left field, trophy and in
right, prow - gr. 4,00 - NGC certification #5779570-045 "Scratches, brushed"

Crawford 335/1A. Babelon Caecilia 46

£100
(Est. £150 - 200)

44

L. Censorinus - Denarius 82 BC NGC Ch AU Strike 5/5 Surface 2/5 - Mint: Rome - Obverse:
Laureate head of Apollo right - Reverse: Marsyas walking left with right arm raised and holding
wine-skin over left shoulder; behind, column bearing statue on top - gr. 3,97 - NGC certification
#5779570-004 "Scratches, brushed"
Crawford 363/1d. Babelon Marcia 24

£150
(Est. £ 200 - 250)

45

L. Cornelius Sulla imperator with L. Manlius Torquatus Proquaestor - Denarius 82 BC NGC
Ch AU Strike 4/5 Surface 4/5 - Mint: moving with Sulla - Obverse: Helmeted head of Roma
right - Reverse: Triumphator, crowned by Victory flying left, in quadriga right, holding reins and
caduceus - gr. 3,90 - NGC certification #5779570-017

Crawford 367/5. Babelon Manlia 4 and Cornelia 39

£150
(Est. £ 200 - 250)

46

Q. Caecilius Metellus Pius - Denarius 81 BC NGC Ch XF Strike 4/5 Surface 4/5 - Mint: Rome -
Obverse: Diademed head of Pietas right; before, stork - Reverse: Jug and lituus; IMPE in exergue,
all within wreath - gr. 3,83 - NGC certification #5779570-044

Crawford 374/2. Babelon Caecilia 44

£150
(Est. £200 - 250)

47

C. Naevius Balbus - Denarius serratus 79 BC NGC Ch XF Strike 5/5 Surface 4/5 - Mint: Rome
- Obverse: Diademed head of Venus right; behind, S C - Reverse: Victory in triga right - gr. 3,91 -
NGC certification #5779570-019

Crawford 382/1b. Babelon Naevia 6

£100
(Est. £150 - 200)

48

Cn. Cornelius Lentulus - Denarius 76-75 BC NGC AU Strike 5/5 Surface 2/5 - Mint: Spain - Obverse:
Draped bust of the Genius Populi Romaniright, hair tied with band and sceptre over shoulder - Reverse:
Sceptre with wreath, globe and rudder - gr. 3,35 - NGC certification #5779570-036 "Edge marks"
Crawford 393/1a. Babelon Cornelia 54

£100
(Est. £150 - 200)

49

P. Sulpicius Galba - Denarius 69 BC NGC AU Strike 5/5 Surface 3/5 - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Veiled
and diademed head of Vesta right - Reverse: Knife, culullus and axe - gr. 3,76 - NGC certification
#5779570-024 "Brushed"

Crawford 406/1. Babelon Sulpicia é

£100
(Est. £150 - 200)

50

M. Plaetorius M.f. Cestianus - Denarius 67 BC NGC XF Strike 5/5 Surface 4/5 - Mint: Rome -
Obverse: Head of Cybele right; behind, forepart of lion - Reverse: Curule chair - gr. 3,77 - NGC
certification #5779570-020

Crawford 409/2. Babelon Plaetoria 3

£100
(Est. £150 - 200)

15
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51 @ L. Furius Cn. f. Brocchus - Denarius 63 BC NGC AU Strike 5/5 Surface 2/5 - Mint: Rome - Obverse:
Head of Ceres right; at sides, corn ear and barley grain - Reverse: Curule chair; on either side,
fasces - gr. 3,93 - NGC certification #5779570-013 "Brushed" £100
Crawford 414/1. Babelon Furia 23 (Est. £150 - 200)
52 @& L. Cassius Longinus - Denarius 63 BC NGC AU Strike 5/5 Surface 2/5 - Mint: Rome - Obverse:
Diademed and veiled head of Vesta left; below chin, left in right field, dish - Reverse: Voter
standing left, dropping tablet inscribed V into cista - gr. 3,81 - NGC certification #5779570-032
"Brushed" £150
Crawford 413/1. Babelon Cassia 10 (Est. £ 200 - 250)
53 @ M. Aemilius Lepidus - Denarius 61 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Diademed female head right -
Reverse: Horseman right, carrying trophy over shoulder - gr. 3,86 - Light iridescent tone and
extremely fine - Ex NAC sale 78, 26-27 May 2014, lot 672 £500
Crawford 419/1a. Babelon Aemilia 21 var (Est. £600 - 800)
54 @ C. Servilius C.f. - Denarius 57 BC NGC AU Strike 4/5 Surface 3/5 - Mint: Rome - Obverse:
Wreathed head of Flora right; in left field, lituus - Reverse: Two soldiers facing each other and
presenting swords - gr. 3,75 - NGC certification #5779570-022 "Marks" £150
Crawford 423/1. Babelon Servilia 15 (Est. £200 - 250)
55
55 @ M. lunius Brutus - Denarius 54 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Head of L. lunius Brutus right -

Reverse: Head of C. Servilius Ahala right - gr. 4,18 - Old cabinet tone. Good very fine
Crawford 433/2. Babelon Julia 30 and Servilia 17

£250
(Est. £ 300 - 400)
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ROMAN IMPERATORIAL COINS

56

56 @ L. Plautius Plancus - Denarius 47 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Head of Medusa facing with
dishevelled hair - Reverse: Victory facing, holding palm branch in left hand and leading four
horses - gr. 3,63 - Lightly toned, good very fine £150
Crawford 453/1a. Babelon Plautia 14 (Est. £200 - 250)
57 @ Julius Caesar - Denarius 48-47 BC - Mint: moving with Caesar in North Africa or Asia - Obverse:
Diademed head of Venus right - Reverse: Aeneas advancing left, carrying palladium in right hand
and Anchises on left shoulder - gr. 3,66 - Scarce. Old cabinet tone, good very fine £750
Crawford 458/1. Babelon Julia 10 (Est. £800 - 1,000)
58 @ Cn. Pompeius Magnus and M. Poblicius - Denarius 45-46 BC - Mint: Corduba (Cordoba) -
Obverse: Helmeted head of Roma right - Reverse: Female figure standing right, with shield slung
on back, holding two spears in left hand and presenting palm branch to soldier standing left on
prow of ship - gr. 3,77 - About extremely fine £ 600
Crawford 469/1a. Babelon Pompeia 9 and Poblicia 10 (Est. £800 - 1,000)
59 @» C. Vibius Varus - Denarius circa 42 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Head of Octavian right, with
slight beard - Reverse: Fortuna standing left, holding Victory and cornucopiae - gr. 3,76 - Very
rare. Banker mark. Very fine £400
Crawford 494/33. Babelon Vibia 29 and Julia 86 (Est. £500 - 600)
60
60 @D Q. Caepio Brutus and C. Flavius Hemicillus - Fourrée Denar 43-42 BC - Mint: moving with Brutus

- Obverse: Draped bust of Apollo right; before, lyre - Reverse: Victory standing left, holding
branch and crowning trophy - gr. 2,68 - Rare. Very fine - In lot with a Colonial Bronze of Augustus £100
Crawford 504/1. Babelon Junia 49 (Est. £150 - 200)

ROMAN IMPERATORIAL COINS
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61

Sextus Pompey - Denarius 42-40 BC - Mint: uncertain in Sicily - Obverse: Head of Cn. Pompeius
Magnus right; behind, jug and before, lituus - Reverse: Neptune standing left, right foot on prow,
holding aplustre; on either side one of the Catanaean brothers carrying his father on his shoulder
- gr. 3,19 - Rare. Old cabinet tone, good very fine £2,000
Crawford 511/3a. Babelon Pompeia 27 (Est. £2,500 - 3,000)

62

Sextus Pompeius - Denarius 37-36 BC - Mint: incertain in Sicily - Obverse: Galley with aquila on
prow and scepter tied with fillet on stern; in the background, pharus of Messana surmounted by
statue of Neptune, holding trident and rudder, placing left foot on prow - Reverse: The monster
Scylla wielding rudder with both hands - gr. 3,60 - Very rare. Old cabinet tone, extremely fine £3,000
Crawford 511/4a. Babelon Pompeia 22 (Est. £3,500 - 4,500)

63

C. Caesar Octavianus - Denarius 37 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Bearded head of Octavian right
- Reverse: Simpulum, aspergillum, jug and lituus - gr. 3,91 - Rare. Obverse off-center, but lustrous.
Extremely fine £1.000
Crawford 538/1. Babelon Julia 140 (Est. £1,200 - 1,600)

64

Marcus Antonius - Denarius 32-31 BC - Mint: moving with Marcus Antonius - Obverse: Galley
right, with scepter tied with fillet on prow - Reverse: Aquila between two standards; LEG Xl
across fields - gr. 3,67 - Minor porosity, otherwise good very fine £ 200
Crawford 544/25. Babelon Antonia 118 (Est. £250 - 350)
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65

Augustus (27 BC-14 AD) - Denarius 19 BC - Mint: uncertain in Spain (Colonia Patricia?) - Obverse:
Bare head right - Reverse: Round shield inscribed; aquila and signum flanking - gr. 3,75 - Good
very fine

RIC 86a. C.265

£500
(Est. £600 - 800)

66

Augustus (27 BC-14 AD) - Denarius 19 BC - Mint: uncertain in Spain (Colonia Patricia?) - Obverse:
Bare head right - Reverse: Round shield inscribed; aquila and signum flanking - gr. 3,82 - Old
cabinet tone, obverse slightly off-center. Very fine

RIC 86a. C.265

£250
(Est. £ 300 - 400)

67

Augustus (27 BC-14 AD) - Denarius 15-13 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Bare head right - Reverse:
Bull butting right; IMP X in exergue - gr. 3,53 - Very fine
RIC 167a. C.137

£ 400
(Est. £500 - 600)

68

Augustus (27 BC-14 AD) - Denarius 8-7 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse:
Gaius Caesar on horseback galloping right, holding sword and shield in his left hand and reins in
his right; behind, legionary eagle between two standards - gr. 3,82 - Very fine

RIC 199. C.40

£400
(Est. £500 - 600)

69

Tiberius (14-37 AD) - Denarius - Mint: Lugdunum - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse: Livia
(as Pax) seated right on a chair with ornamented legs, holding scepter in her right hand and olive
branch in her left - gr. 3,77 - Good very fine

RIC 28. C.16

£ 600
(Est. £800 - 1,000)

70

Tiberius (14-37 AD) - Denarius - Mint: Lugdunum - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse: Livia
(as Pax) seated right on a chair with ornamented legs, holding scepter in her right hand and olive
branch in her left - gr. 3,71 - About extremely fine

RIC 30. C.16

£ 600
(Est. £800 - 1,000)

Al

Tiberius (14-37 AD) - Denarius - Mint: Lugdunum - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse: Livia
(as Pax) seated right on a chair with ornamented legs, holding scepter in her right hand and olive
branch in her left - gr. 3,55 - Iridescent tone. Good very fine

RIC 30. C.16

£250
(Est. £ 300 - 400)
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72 @ Drusus Julius Caesar, son of Tiberius - Sestertius 22-23 AD struck under Tiberius - Mint: Rome

- Obverse: Confronted heads of two little boys on crossed cornucopiae with winged caduceus

between - Reverse: SC - gr. 26,28 - Light corrosions. Very fine £ 600

RIC 42 (Tiberius). C.1 (Est. £800 - 1,000)
73 @ Claudius (41-54 AD) - Sestertius 41-50 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse:

Legend within wreath - gr. 25,65 - Rare. Lightly cleaned, otherwise good very fine £800

RIC 96. C.39 (Est. £1,000 - 1,200)
74 @ Antonia Minor, mother of Claudius (37-41 AD) - Denarius 41-45 AD, struck under Claudius -

Mint: Rome - Obverse: Draped bust right, wearing wreath of wheat ears - Reverse: Antonia, as

Constantia, standing facing, holding a long torch with her right hand and a cornucopiae with her

left - gr. 3,61 - Rare. Porosity and deposits, otherwise good very fine £ 600

RIC 66.C.2 (Est. £800 - 1,000)
75 Nero (54-69 AD) - As 64 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse: Genius

standing front, head to left, holding patera over lit altar in his right hand and a cornucopiae in his

left - gr. 9,78 - Green patina, good very fine £100

RIC 214. C.107 (Est. £150 - 200)
76 @ Nero (54-68 AD) - Sestertius 65 AD - Mint: Lugdunum - Obverse: Laureate head right, with

globe at point of neck - Reverse: Ceres, veiled and draped, seated left, holding corn ears and
torch, her feet on stool, facing Annona standing right, right hand resting on hip and left holding
cornucopiae; between them, modius on garlanded altar. In the background, ship's stern - gr.
26,75 - Green patina, about extremely fine - Ex Gerhard Hirsch sale 260, 12 February 2009, lot 1960 £ 750
RIC 430. C.14 (Est. £800 - 1,000)
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77 Nero (54-69 AD) - Denarius 65-66 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse:
Salus seated left on throne, holding patera in her right hand and resting her left at her side - gr.
3,31 - Old cabinet tone. Very fine £ 300
RIC. 60. C.314 (Est. £400 - 600)
78 Nero (54-68 AD) - Aureus 66-67 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse:
Jupiter seated left on throne, holding thunderbolt and sceptre - gr. 7,39 - Rare. Beautiful reddish
tone, about extremely fine £ 6,000
RIC 63. C.120. Calico 413 (Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)
79
79 Nero (54-69 AD) - Aureus 66-67 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse: Salus
seated left on throne, holding patera and resting arm at side - gr. 7,32 - Attractive and nicely £7,500
toned. Extremely fine (Est. £8,000 -
RIC 66. C.317. Calico 445 10,000)
.80.
80 Vespasian (69-79 AD) - Denarius 70 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse:
Bare heads of Titus and Domitian facing one another - gr. 3,29 - Lovely light tone, reverse slightly
off-centre. Good very fine £500
RIC16.C.5 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
81 Vespasian (69-79 AD) - Denarius 71 AD - Mint: Ephesus - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse:
Diademed and draped bust of Pax to right, wearing mural crown - gr. 3,39 - Very fine £150
RIC 1433. C.293 (Est. £200 - 250)
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82 @ Vespasian (69-79 AD) - Sestertius 71 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse:
Jewess seating right on cuirass under palm-tree in attitude of mourning. Behind palm tree,
Emperor standing right with left foot on helmet, holding spear and parazonium - gr. 25,35 - Rare.
Lightly smoothed, otherwise very fine £750
RIC 167. C.239 (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)

83 Vespasian (69-79 AD) - Sestertius 71 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse:
Roma, helmeted and in military attire, standing |, holding Victory on globe and spear - gr. 22,94 -
Portrait of great beauty. Very fine - Ex Gerhard Hirsch sale 264, 25 November 2009, lot 526 £500
RIC 190. C.419 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
84 @» Vespasian (69-79 AD) - Denarius 72-73 AD - Mint: Antioch - Obverse: Laureate head right -
Reverse: Vespasian standing in chariot right, driving slow quadriga, holding sceptre, branch, and
reins - gr. 3,62 - Scarce "Judaea Capta" commemorative. Cabinet tone, good very fine £150
RIC 1559. C.643 (Est. £200 - 300)

85 @ Domitian Caesar (69-81 AD) - Denarius 80-81 AD, struck under Titus - Mint: Rome - Obverse:
Laureate head right - Reverse: Garlanded and lit altar with horns - gr. 2,89 - Good very fine £ 200
RIC 266 (Titus). C.397a (Est. £250 - 300)
86 @ Domitian (81-96 AD) - Denarius 88 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse:
Column inscribed LVD SAEC FEC in three lines, within laurel wreath; COS-XIIII across fields - gr.
3,16 - Old cabinet tone. Extremely fine £ 300
RIC 604. C.70 (Est. £300 - 400)
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87 @& Trajan (98-117 AD) - Sestertius 103-111 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate bust right, with

drapery on left shoulder - Reverse: Annona standing left holding corn ears over modius and

cornucopiae; prow of ship to right - gr. 25,37 - Green patina. Very fine £ 300

RIC 492. C.469 (Est. £400 - 600)
88 @ Trajan (98-117 AD) - Sestertius 103-111 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate bust right, with

drapery on left shoulder - Reverse: Pax, draped and standing left, holding cornucopia and

branch, treading on a Dacian bust - gr. 28,16 - Green patina. Good very fine £1,000

RIC 503. C.403 (Est. £1,000 - 1,200)
89 @ Hadrian (117-138 AD) - Sestertius 119-120 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate bust right, with

drapery on left shoulder - Reverse: Jupiter seated left, holding Victory and scepter - gr. 27,04 -

Green patina, extremely fine - Ex Gorny&Mosch sale 156, 5 March 2007, lot 2114 £500

RIC 567a. C.- (Est. £600 - 800)
90 @ Hadrian (117-138 AD) - Denarius 130-133 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate and draped bust

right - Reverse: Aegyptus reclining left, holding sistrum and resting left arm on basket; to her

left, ibis on low column - gr. 3,65 - Cabinet tone. Good very fine £150

RIC 297. C.100 (Est. £200 - 300)
91 @ Hadrian (117-138 AD) - Sestertius 132-134 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Bareheaded and draped bust right

- Reverse: Galley with four rowers and hortator right; vexillum at prow - gr. 27,06 - Rare. Small corrosion on
obverse; slightly smoothed. Very attractive and detailed reverse image and important pedigree. Good
very fine/about extremely fine - Ex H.D. Rauch sale 105, 16 November 2017, lot 307; Prof. W. Collection,
Kricheldorf sale 49, 20-21 February 2017, lot 31, SBV sale 28, 17 September 1991, lot 509; Mazzini Collection,
no. 686. This coin published in: Alberto Bianti, '| Grandi Bronzi Imperiali' (1984), no. 386

RIC 703. C. see 694

£1,500
(Est. £1,500 - 2,000)
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Hadrian (117-138 AD) - Aureus 134-138 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Draped, bare headed bust
left - Reverse: Emperor standing right with raised right hand greeting Italia who holds patera and
cornucopiae; between them burning altar - gr. 7,18 - Very rare. A bold portrait and an interesting
reverse type. Scratches on reverse. Good very fine £ 3,000
RIC 320h. C.45. Calico 1178 (Est. £4,000 - 5,000)

93

93

Aelius Caesar (136-138 AD) - As 137 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Bare head right - Reverse:
Fortuna-Spes standing front, head to left, holding flower in her right hand, cornucopiae and
rudder set on the ground in her left - gr. 13,19 - Brown patina. Good very fine £ 300
RIC 2689. C.64 (Est. £400 - 500)

94

Antoninus Pius (138-161 AD) - Aureus 145-161 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Felicitas standing front, head to left, holding capricorn in her right
hand and long caduceus in her left - gr. 6,75 - Lustrous. Extremely fine £4,000
RIC 131d. C.250. Calico 1513 (Est. £4,000 - 5,000)

95

95

Antoninus Pius (138-161 AD) - Aureus 151-152 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Bare head right -
Reverse: Victory advancing right, holding trophy in both hands - gr. 7,21 - Rare. Bold portrait.
Extremely fine - Ex Numismatic Fine Arts sale XIV, 29 November 1984, lot 405 £ 2,500
RIC 109. C.452. Calico 1456 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)

24
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96

Antoninus Pius (138-161AD) - Aureus 156-157 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse:
Victory advancing left, holding wreath in right hand and palm branch in left - gr. 7,28 - Extremely fine £ 4,000
RIC 266a. C.1013. Calico 1675 (Est. £4,000 - 5,000)

97

Lucilla, wife of Lucius Verus (died 182 AD) - Aureus 164-169 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Draped
bust right, hair arranged in parallel plaits drawn into small chignon at nape of neck - Reverse:
Pietas, veiled, draped, standing left, holding acerrum (incense box), extending right hand
over lighted altar to left - gr. 6,76 - Rare. An almost invisible edge nick at six o'clock on reverse,
otherwise good extremely fine - Ex NAC sale 92, 23 May 2016, lot 603 £7,500
RIC 774 (Marcus Aurelius). C.49. Calico 2214 (Est. £8,000 - 10,000)

98

Caracalla (198-217 AD) - Aureus 205 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate and draped bust right
- Reverse: Mars, naked but for cloak over left shoulder, standing left, holding branch and spear;
right foot on helmet - gr. 7,09 - Very rare. A lovely portrait struck on a very large flan. Good
extremely fine - Ex NAC 92, 23 May 2016, lot 614 £10,000
RIC 80b. C.419 var (also cuirassed). Calico 2778 (Est. £12,000 - 14,000)

99

99

Caracalla (198-217 AD) - Sestertius 210 AD, struck under Septimius Severus - Mint: Rome - Obverse:
Laureate head right, with drapery on left shoulder - Reverse: Mars, in military attire, striding left,
holding branch and trophy - gr. 29,06 - Amazing brown patina, hairline flan crack, double strike on
reverse. About extremely fine - Ex Triton sale XXII, 8 January 2019, lot 1127; Distinguished Collection of
Roman Bronze Coins, Dix Noonan Webb sale 139, 15 February 2017, lot 147 (Hammer £5000); A. Hess
Aktiengesellschaft sale 230, 28 April 1936, lot 1553 £1,500
RIC 450b. C.474 (Est. £2,000 - 3,000)
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100

100 @ Caracalla (198-217 AD) - Aureus 210-213 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse:
Caracalla and Geta, both togate, standing facing each other, holding Victory between them - gr.
716 - Very rare. A lovely sample with prestigious pedigree. Extremely fine - Ex NAC sale 34, 24
November 2006, lot 45; NAC sale 27, 12 May 2004, lot 441; Glendining sale, Platt Hall Collection,
16-17, 20-21 November 1950, lot 1708; and Canessa sale, Caruso Collection, 28 June 1923, lot 427 £ 8,000
RIC 152. C -. Calico 2662 (this coin) (Est. £10,000 - 15,000)

101 @& Caracalla (198-217 AD) - Antoninianus 216 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Radiate and draped bust
right - Reverse: Sol standing front, head to left, raising his right hand in salute and holding globe
in his left - gr. 5,14 - Extremely fine £200
RIC 281a. C.358 (Est. £300 - 400)
102 @ Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus - Antoninianus circa 211-217 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse:
Diademed and draped bust right on crescent - Reverse: Luna with cloak floating round head, in
biga left - gr. 5,19 - Partially lustrous, extremely fine £150
RIC 379a (Caracalla). C.106 (Est. £200 - 300)

103

103 @ Julia Mamaea mother of Severus Alexander (222-235 AD) - Sestertius 228 AD - Mint: Rome -
Obverse: Draped bust right, wearing stephane - Reverse: Felicitas standing left, legs crossed,
holding caduceus and resting arm on column - gr. 20,09 - Wonderful green patina. Extremely fine £150
RIC 676. C.21 (Est. £200 - 300)
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104 @& Maximus Caesar (235-238 AD) - Sestertius 236-237 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Draped bust

right - Reverse: Maximus, as prince of the youth, standing front in military attire, head to left,

holding baton in his right hand and inverted spear in his left; behind him, two signa - gr. 21,16 -

Brown patina. Extremely fine £150

RIC 13.C.14 (Est. £200 - 300)
105 Gordian Ill (238-244 AD) - Sestertius 238-239 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate, draped

and cuirassed bust ro right - Reverse: Fides standing facing, head to left, holding standard and

transverse sceptre - gr. 20,13 - Brown patina, very fine £100

RIC 245a. C.88 (Est. £150 - 200)
106 @av Gordian |1l (238-244 AD) - Aureus 241 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate, draped and

cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Emperor, laureate and in military attire, wearing cloak, standing

right, holding transverse spear in right hand and globe in outstretched left - gr. 4,57 - A coin of

exceptional quality. Virtually as struck and FDC £5,000

RIC 105. C.252. Calico 3222 (Est. £6,000 - 8,000)
107 @A Gallienus (253-268 AD) - Aureus 253-254 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate and cuirassed bust

right - Reverse: Laetitia standing left, holding wreath and anchor - gr. 2,66 - Traces of mounting,
otherwise very fine £1,000
RIC 79. C.420. Calico 3537 (Est. £1,200 - 1,400)
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108

108 @ Diocletian (284-305 AD) - Aureus 284-286 AD NGC Ch MS Strike 5/5 Surface 4/5 - Mint: Cyzicus
- Obverse: Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Roma seated left, holding Victory
on globe in right hand and spear in left; in field right, shield - gr. 4,45 - Rare. Virtually as struck
and Fdc. NGC certification 6321799-001 - Ex NAC sale 34, 24 November 2006, lot 74 £ 6,000
RIC 3017b. C.431. Calico 4652 (Est. £8,000 - 10,000)

109 @ Diocletian (284-305 AD) - Aureus 284-294 AD - Mint: Cyzicus - Obverse: Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Victory driving galloping biga to right, holding wreath and palm
branch - gr. 4,50 - Very rare. Light scratches and edge handling, otherwise good very fine - Ex
Schulman sale 208, 27 February 1939, lot 71 £ 3,000
RIC 303. C.464 var (not cuirassed). Calico 4567a (Est. £4,000 - 5,000)

110 @ Maximianus Herculius (286-305 AD) - Aureus 295-296 AD NGC XF Strike 5/5 Surface 3/5 - Mint: Rome
- Obverse: Laureate and cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Hercules standing facing, his head turned
left, holding branch in his right hand and club together with lion's skin in his left - gr. 5,09 - Rare. NGC
certification #6029603-004 "Brushed" - Ex Nomos sale 19, 17 November 2019, lot 348; Trausnitz Collection,
Giessener Minzhandlung sale 73, 11 October 1995, lot 467; Lanz sale 46, 28 November 1998, lot 655 £ 4,000
RIC -. C.300. Calico 4673 (this coin) (Est. £5,000 - 6,000)
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1M Galerius Maximianus Caesar (293-305 AD) - Argenteus 294 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate
head right - Reverse: Six-turreted camp gate with the four tetrarchs swearing above tripod - gr.
2,96 - Old cabinet tone. Good very fine - Ex Klinker sale 191, 22 June 2011, lot 5059 £ 250
RIC 2%9b. C.219 (Est. £300 - 4000)
112 Constantius | Chlorus Caesar (293-305 AD) - Argenteus 395-397 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse:
Laureate head right - Reverse: Six-turreted camp gate with the four tetrarchs swearing above
tripod - gr. 2,97 - Iridescent tone. Extremely fine £250
RIC 42a. C.314 (Est. £300 - 400)
113 Constantine (306-337 AD) - Solidus 310-313 AD - Mint: Trier - Obverse: Laureate head right -
Reverse: Constantine riding on horse slow-trotting to right, raising right hand; PTR in exergue
- gr. 4,41 - Very rare. Good very fine £5,000
RIC 812. C.258 (Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)
14
114 Constantine Il (337-340 AD) - Solidus - Mint: Constantinopolis - Obverse: Pearl and rosette
diademed head right - Reverse: Victory seated right on cuirass, behind which is a shield; on her
left knee she supports, with the help of winged genius, a shield inscribed VOT / XX. CONS in
exergue - gr. 4,39 - Rare. About extremely fine - Ex NAC sale 59, 4 April 2011, lot 1168 £1,500
RIC 3. C.207 (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)
115 Julian Il (361-363 AD) - Solidus 361-363 AD - Mint: Sirmium - Obverse: Pearl-diademed, draped and

cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Soldier, helmeted, standing right, holding trophy over left shoulder and
placing right hand on head of kneeling captive; SIRM in exergue - gr. 4,38 - Insignificant nick on edge
at seven o' clock on reverse, otherwise extremely fine - Ex NAC sale 38, 21 March 2007, lot 260 £ 2,500
RIC 95.C.78 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
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116 @v Valentinian | (364-375 AD) - Solidus 364-367 AD - Mint: Nicomedia - Obverse: Pearl-diademed,
draped, and cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Valentinian standing right, holding labarum and
Victory on globe; SMNS in exergue - gr. 4,49 - Light hairlines, otherwise good extremely fine - Ex

Triton sale XV, 8-9 January 2013, lot 1178 £1,000
RIC 2b. C.28 (Est. £1,200 - 1,600)
117 @ Theodosius | (379-392 AD) - Solidus 382-383 AD - Mint: Constantinopolis - Obverse: Rosette-

diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Constantinople, helmeted, seated facing,
head to right, on throne ornamented with lions' heads, holding scepter and globe, right foot on
prow; CONOB in exergue - gr. 4,45 - Extremely fine £750
RIC 45d. C.8 (Est. £800 - 1,200)

118 @ Arcadius (383-408 AD) - Solidus 395-402 AD - Mint: Constantinopolis - Obverse: Pearl-
diademed, helmeted, cuirassed bust facing, head slightly right, spear in right hand over shoulder,
shield decorated with horseman motif in left - Reverse: Constantinopolis seated facing on plain
throne, helmeted head right, scepter in right hand, Victory on globe in left, right foot on prow;

CONOB in exergue - gr. 4,43 - Virtually as struck £1,000

RIC 7. Ratto 42 (Est. £1,200 - 1,600)
19 @ Arcadius (383-408 AD) - Solidus 395-402 AD - Mint: Mediolanum - Obverse: Pearl-diademed,

draped and cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Arcadius standing right, holding labarum and Victory on

globe, foot on captive; in field, M - D, COMOB in exergue - gr. 4,41 - Lustrous. Good extremely fine £ 800

RIC 35b and 1205b. Ratto 12 (Est. £1,000 - 1,400)

120 @ Zeno (476-491 AD) - Solidus 477-491 AD - Mint: Constantinopolis - Obverse: Pearl-diademed,
helmeted, cuirassed bust facing, head slightly right, spear in right hand over shoulder, shield
decorated with horseman motif in left - Reverse: Victory standing left, holding long jewelled
cross; in right field, star, CONOB in exergue - gr. 4,44 - Extremely fine £ 800
RIC 911. Ratto 280 (Est. £1,000 - 1,200)
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MIGRATIONS OF THE GERMAN TRIBES
THE OSTROGOTHS

121

Odovacar (476-493) - Solidus 477-480 struck in the name of Zeno (474-491) - Mint: Mediolanum
- Obverse: Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters right, holding
spear and shield with horseman and enemy motif - Reverse: Victory standing left, holding long
jewelled cross; onsides, M - D, COMOB in exergue - gr. 4,39 - Exceedingly rare. Light reddish tone
and minor edge marks, otherwise, about extremely fine - Ex NAC sale 120, 6 October 2020, lot 917
Lacam pl. 43, 126 (this obverse die) (Julius Nepos). MEC |, -. RIC 3229 (these dies)

£2,500

(Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)

122

123

Odovacar (476-493) - Tremissis 476-493 struck in the name of Zeno (474-491) - Mint: Rome -
Obverse: Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Cross within wreath;
COMOB in exergue - gr. 1,40 - Very rare. Minor edge marks and slightly bent, otherwise very
fine - Ex NAC sale 93, 24 May 2016, lot 1099; M. Diirr - R. Michel sale, 8 November 1999, Lacam
Collection, lot 253; Peus sale 287, 1975, lot 126; and ex Hess-Leu sale 28, 1965, lot 602

Lacam -. Hahn 1988, "Die Minzsatte Rom unter den kaisern Julius Nepos, Zeno, Romulus und
Basiliscus (474-491)", in RIN vol. XC, 25 (this coin). RIC -

£1,000
(Est. £1,200 - 1,600)

123

Odovacar (476-493) - Half Siliqua 476-491 struck in the name of Zeno (474-491) - Mint: Ravenna
- Obverse: Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Turreted figure standing
left, holding sceptre and cornucopia, right foot on prow; in field left and right, R - V - gr. 0,88 -
Extremely rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine - Ex NAC sale 93, 24 May 2016, lot 1104 and NAC
sale 33, 6 April 2006, lot 638 (as Zeno)

RIC 3644

£750
(Est. £800 - 1,000)

124

Theoderic (493-526) - Solidus 493-526 struck in the name of Anastasius (491-518) - Mint: Rome
- Obverse: Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters right, holding
spear and shield with horseman and enemy motif - Reverse: Victory standing left, holding long
jewelled cross; in right field, star, COMOB in exergue - gr. 4,37 - Very rare. Graffito on obverse and
edge scuff at eleven o' clock on reverse, otherwise extremely fine - Ex NAC sale 93, 24 May 2016,
lot 1140 and NAC sale 25, 25 June 2003, lot 643

MIB 6. MEC |, 113. Metlich 4

£1,500

(Est. £2,000 - 2,500)
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125 Theoderic (493-526) - Solidus 493-526 struck in the name of Anastasius (491-518) - Mint: Rome

- Obverse: Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters right, holding

spear and shield with horseman and enemy motif - Reverse: Victory standing left, holding long

jewelled cross; in right field, star, in left field, RM monogram, CONOB in exergue - gr. 4,42 - Very

rare. Minor marks and scuff on the reverse, otherwise, good very fine - Ex Nomos sale 19, 17

November 2019, lot 462 £1,750

MIB 7. MEC |,-. Metlich 6 (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)
126 Theoderic (493-526) - Solidus 493-526 struck in the name of Anastasius (491-518) - Mint: Ravenna

- Obverse: Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters right, holding

spear and shield with horseman and enemy motif - Reverse: Victory standing left, holding long

jewelled cross; in right field, star, CONOB in exergue - gr. 4,53 - Very rare. Good extremely fine -

Ex NAC sale 93, 24 May 2016, lot 1140 and Gorny & Mosch sale 102, 2000, lot 657 £3,000

MIB 131. MEC I, -. Metlich 15 (Est. £4,000 - 5,000)

129

127 Theoderic (493-526) - Solidus 493-526 struck in the name of Anastasius (491-518) - Mint: Ravenna

- Obverse: Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters right, holding

spear and shield with horseman and enemy motif - Reverse: Victory standing left, holding long

jewelled cross; in right field, star, COMOB in exergue - gr. 4,44 - Rare. Extremely fine £1,500

MIB 9. MEC |, 112. Metlich 8 (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)
128 Theoderic (493-526) - Solidus 492-493 struck in the name of Anastasius (491-518) - Mint:

Mediolanum - Obverse: Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters

right, holding spear and shield with horseman and enemy motif - Reverse: Victory standing left,

holding long jewelled cross; in right field, star, CONOB in exergue - gr. 4,44 - Rare. Light scratches

on the obverse, otherwise good very fine - Ex Gadoury sale, 30 October 2020, lot 216 £1,500

MIB -. MEC I, -. Metlich 23 (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)
129 Theoderic (493-526) - Tremissis 476-493 struck in the name of Anastasius (491-518) - Mint: Rome

- Obverse: Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust righ - Reverse: Victory floating above
globus r. with three-quarters bust left, holding wreath in right hand and globus cruciger in left;
in left field, star, COMOB in exergue - gr. 1,44 - Very rare. Good extremely fine £800
MIB 10. MEC |, 114-115. Metlich 14 (Est. £1,000 - 1,500)
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130 @v Theoderic (493-526) - Solidus 491-518 struck in the name of Zeno (474-491) - Mint: uncertain
- Obverse: Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters right, holding
spear and shield with horseman and enemy motif - Reverse: Victory standing left, holding long
jewelled cross; in right field, star, COMOBR in exergue - gr. 4,49 - Extremely rare and of very
unusual style. Several edge mark, otherwise very fine - Ex NAC sale 93, 24 May 2016, lot 1120 and
M. Durr - R. Michel sale, 8 November 1999, Lacam Collection, lot 242
Lacam pl. 54, 5 (this coin) (Ticinum). MEC |, -

£1,000

(Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

131 @ Theoderic (493-526) - Solidus 493-526 struck in the name of Zeno (474-491) - Mint: uncertain
- Obverse: Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters right, holding
spear and shield with horseman and enemy motif - Reverse: Victory standing left, holding
long jewelled cross; in right field, star, COMOBR in exergue - gr. 4,49 - Graffito in obverse field,
otherwise good extremely fine - Ex NAC sale 93, 24 May 2016, lot 1121 and Ex M. Durr - R. Michel
sale, 8 November 1999, Lacam Collection, lot 243
Lacam pl. 54, 7 (this coin) (Ticinum). MEC |, -

£2,000

(Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)

132 @& Theoderic (493-526) - Follis (40 Nummi) 500-526 - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Helmeted and cuirassed
bust of Roma right - Reverse: Eagle standing left with open wings; in left field, XL, pellets in
exergue - gr. 10,23 - Green patina, extremely fine
MIB 74b. MEC |, 102. Metlich 76b

£200
(Est. £ 300 - 400)

133

133 @ Municipal Bronze Coinage of Rome - Follis (20 Nummi) 493-553 - Mint: Rome - Obverse:
Helmeted and cuirassed bust of Roma right - Reverse: Palm tree between two eagles; value in
exergue - gr. 9,61 - Green patina, extremely fine
MIB 75 (Theoderic and Athalaric). MEC |, 109-110. Metlich 83 (Athalaric)

£150
(Est. £200 - 300)

134

134 @& Athalaric (526-534) - Solidus 526-527 struck in the name of Justin (518-527) - Mint: Rome - Obverse:
Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters right, holding spear and shield
with horseman and enemy motif - Reverse: Victory standing left, holding long jewelled cross; in
left field, star, COMOB in exergue - gr. 4,42 - Very rare. Minor marks, otherwise good extremely fine
MIB 24. MEC |, - . Metlich 32

£2,500

(Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
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135

Athalaric (526-534) - Solidus 527-530 struck in the name of Justinian (527-565) - Mint: Rome
- Obverse: Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters right, holding
spear and shield with horseman and enemy motif - Reverse: Victory standing left, holding long
jewelled cross; in left field, star, COMOB in exergue - gr. 4,43 - Very rare. Virtually mint state £2,500
MIB 28. MEC |, 122. Metlich 34 (Est. £3,000 - 4,000)

136 Athalaric (526-534) - 1/4 Siliqua 526-527 struck in the name of Justin (518-527) - Mint: Ravenna -
Obverse: Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Monogram - gr. 0,64 - Rare.
Toned, very fine £ 400
MIB 52a. MEC I, -. Metlich 57a (Est. £500 - 600)
137 Athalaric (526-534) - 1/4 Siliqua 526-534 struck in the name of Justinian (527-565) - Mint:
Ravenna - Obverse: Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Legend in four
lines within laurel wreath - gr. 0,65 - Extremely fine, very rare in this condition £ 600
MIB 54. MEC I, 131. Metlich 59 (Est. £800 - 1,000)
138 Athalaric (526-534) - 1/4 Siliqua 526-527 struck in the name of Justin (518-527) - Mint: Ravenna -
Obverse: Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Legend in four lines within
laurel wreath - gr. 0,65 - Rare. Toned, good very fine £200
MIB 54. MEC I, 127. Metlich 5%9a (Est. £300 - 400)
139 Athalaric (526-534) - Follis (10 Nummi) - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Helmeted and cuirassed bust of Roma
right - Reverse: Legend in four lines within laurel wreath - gr. 4,08 - Green patina, extremely fine £150
MIB 78. MEC |, 133. Metlich 86 (Est. £200 - 300)
140
140 Athalaric, Theodahad and Witigis (526-540) - Solidus 530-539 struck in the name of Justinian

(527-565) - Mint: Ravenna or Rome - Obverse: Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust
facing three-quarters right, holding spear and shield with horseman and enemy motif - Reverse:
Victory standing left, holding long jewelled cross; in left field, star, COMO in exergue - gr. 4,44 -
Extremely rare. Minor area of weakness on obverse, othervise about extremely fine - Ex NAC sale
93, 24 May 2016, lot 1179; Elsen sale 85, 10 September 2005, lot 571; and Bourgey sale, 27 October
1992, Kapamadji Collection, lot 668 £1,200
MIB |, cf. 28 (Roma). MEC |, - cf. 122 (Roma). Metlich - cf. 36 (Ravenna) (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)
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141 Theodahad (534-536) - 1/4 Siliqua 534-536 struck in the name of Justinian (527-565) - Mint:

Rome - Obverse: Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Legend in four

lines within laurel wreath - gr. 0,71 - Rare. Toned, extremely fine £150

MIB 56. MEC I, 139. Metlich 62 (Est. £200 - 300)
142 Theodahad (534-536) - Follis (10 Nummi) - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Helmeted and cuirassed bust of

Roma right - Reverse: Legend in four lines within laurel wreath - gr. 3,53 - Brown patina, very fine £100

MIB 82. MEC |, 144. Metlich 90 (Est. £150 - 200)
143 Witigis (536-540) - Half Siliqua 534-540 struck in the name of Justinian (527-565) - Mint:

Ravenna - Obverse: Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Legend in four

lines within laurel wreath - gr. 1,29 - Rare. Toned, extremely fine £ 600

MIB 57. MEC |, 151. Metlich 63 (Est. £800 - 1,000)
144 Baduila (541-552) - Tremissis 549/550-552 struck in the name of Anastasius (491-518) - Mint: Ticinum

- Obverse: Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right; in field above, star - Reverse: Victory

floating above globus r. with three-quarters bust left, holding wreath in right hand and globus

cruciger in left; in left field, star, COMOT in exergue - gr. 1,45 - Rare. About extremely fine - Ex NAC

sale 93, 24 May 2016, lot 1211 and Bourgey sale, 27 October 1992, Kapamadiji Collection, lot 658 £ 600

MIB 35. MEC |, -. Metlich 40b (Est. £800 - 1,000)
145 Baduila (541-552) - Half Siliqua 541-549/550 struck in the name of Justinian (527-565) - Mint:

Ticinum - Obverse: Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Legend in four
lines within laurel wreath - gr. 0,70 - Extremely rare. Old cabinet tone and extremely fine £750
MIB 62. MEC |, -. Metlich 69 (Est. £800 - 1,000)

THE LOMBARDS

146

Lombardy - Pseudo-Imperial Coinage - Tremissis struck in the name of Justin Il (565-578) circa
568-690 - Obverse: Six rayed star - Reverse: Victory standing facing, holding globus cruciger in
left hand and wreath in right; in right field, star, CONO in exergue - gr. 1,41 - Rare. Extremely fine £1,000
BMC Vandals 2. MEC |, 298 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)
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147

Lombardy - Pseudo-Imperial Coinage - Tremissis 568-690 struck in the name of Maurice
Tiberius (582-602) - Obverse: Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Victory
standing facing, holding globus cruciger in left hand and wreath in right; COIIOI in exergue -
gr. 1,37 - Very rare. Good extremely fine. The letters of the legends validate that this coin is an
imitation of Maurice Tiberius' tremissis struck at the Ravenna mint. This type, with its larger flan,
was resumed after the period of Cunipert £1,750
BMC Vandals 23 (Agilulf). MEC |, 305 (Est. £2,000 - 3,000)

148

148

Luca - Autonomous municipal coinage - Tremissis circa 700-749 - Obverse: Six rayed star -
Reverse: Cross potent - gr. 1,29 - Very rare. Pierced in two points, otherwise very fine - Ex NAC
sale 93, 24 May 2016, lot 1294 £1,500
BMC Vandals 1. Bernareggi 206. MEC |, 319 (Est. £2,000 - 3,000)

149

Tuscany - Pseudo-Imperial Coinage - Tremissis 620-700 struck in the name of Heraclius (610-641)
- Obverse: Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Victory standing facing,
holding globus cruciger in left hand and wreath in right; in right field, star, CONOR in exergue -
gr. 1,42 - Very rare. Extremely fine. This is an interesting hybrid combination: on the obverse the
prototype derives from Heraclius' issues, while the reverse derives from Maurice Tiberius' types £1,000
BMC Vandals -. MEC |, - (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

150

Tuscany - Pseudo-Imperial Coinage - Tremissis 620-700 struck in the name of Heraclius (610-
641) - Obverse: Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Cross potent; CONOB
in exergue - gr. 1,46 - Very rare. About extremely fine. The cross on the diadem is typical of the
contemporary coinage of Ravenna £1,000
BMC Vandals cf. 31-38. MEC |, - (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)
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151 @A Tuscany - Pseudo-Imperial Coinage - Tremissis 620-700 struck in the name of Heraclius (610-641)
- Obverse: Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right - Reverse: Cross potent; CONOB in
exergue - gr. 1,46 - Very rare. An apparentrly unrecorded variety. About extremely fine - Ex NAC
sale 93, 24.5.2016, lot 1278
BMC Vandals cf. 31-38. MEC |, -

£750
(Est. £800 - 1,200)

152 @& Tuscany - Pseudo-Imperial Coinage, with blundered inscriptions. Tremissis circa 620-700
- Obverse: Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, in right field, B - Reverse: Cross
potent - gr. 1,49 - Very rare. Extremely fine - Ex NAC sale 93, 24 May 2016, lot 1291
BMC Vandals 1. MEC |, 316

£ 600
(Est. £800 - 1,000)

153

153 @ Perctarit (672-688) - Half Siliqua - Obverse: Bust right - Reverse: PE monogram and R within
wreath - gr. 0,31 - Rare. Extremely fine
BMC Vandals 15. Bernareggi 46. MEC |, 328

£ 400
(Est. £500 - 600)

154

154 @D Aripert Il (700-712) - Tremissis - Obverse: Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right; in
right field, M - Reverse: St. Michael standing left, holding long cross and shield - gr. 1,32 - An
extremely rare variety. Good extremely fine
BMC Vandals 1. Bernareggi 54. MEC |, 321 var. (in right field, G)

£1,750
(Est. £2,000 - 3,000)
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155 Liutprand (712-744) - Tremissis - Obverse: Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right; in
right field, M and on drapery, star - Reverse: St. Michael standing left, holding long cross and
shield - gr. 1,31 - Very rare. Good extremely fine £1,500
BMC Vandals 1. Bernareggi 75. MEC |, 322 var. (in right field, L) (Est. £2,000 - 3,000)
156 Liutprand (712-744) - Tremissis - Obverse: Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right; in
right field, M and on drapery, star - Reverse: St. Michael standing left, holding long cross and
shield - gr. 1,32 - Very rare. Extremely fine £1,500
BMC Vandals 1. Bernareggi 75. MEC |, 322 var. (in right field, L) (Est. £2,000 - 3,000)
157
157 Liutprand (712-744) - Tremissis - Obverse: Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right; in

right field, T above pellets - Reverse: St. Michael standing left, holding long cross and shield - gr.
1,31 - Extremely rare. Good extremely fine £1,750
BMC Vandals 3. Bernareggi 116. MEC |, 322 var. (in right field, L) (Est. £2,000 - 3,000)
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158

158

Edward Il (1327-1377) - Anglo-Gallic Coinage - Gold Leopard, third issue from July 1357 - Mint:
Bordeaux - Obverse: Crowned leopard passant guardant within tressure of 10 arches, starin one
spandril, quatrefoils in the other spandrils - Reverse: Floriate cross within quatrefoil, leopards
in angles - gr. 3,91 - Very rare. Irregular and lightly crimped flan resulting in peripheral splits,
otherwise uniformly struck up, about extremely fine £5,000
Friedberg 4 (Aquitaine). SCBC 8039 (Est. £6,000 - 8,000)

159

159

Henry VI, first reign (1422-1461) - Gold Noble of six shillings and eight pence, Annulet issue
(1422-1430) - Mint: York - Obverse: King standing in ship holding sword and shield, annulet
by sword arm - Reverse: Ornate cross with lis terminals, crown over lion in each angle, within
beaded and linear tressure of eight arcs, fleurs in spandrels, annulet in upper right spandrel - gr.
6,35 - Mintmark lis - Rare. Small trace of mounting, otherwise about extremely fine £2,000
Friedberg 112. SCBC 1804 (Est. £2,500 - 3,000)
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160 Henry VI, first reign (1422-1461) - Gold Noble of six shillings and eight pence, Annulet issue
(1422-1430) - Mint: York - Obverse: King standing in ship holding sword and shield, annulet
by sword arm - Reverse: Ornate cross with lis terminals, crown over lion in each angle, within
beaded and linear tressure of eight arcs, fleurs in spandrels, annulet in upper right spandrel - gr.
6,71 - Mintmark lis - Rare. Very fine £ 2,000
Friedberg 112. SCBC 1804 (Est. £2,500 - 3,000)
161 Henry VIII (1509-1547) - Gold Angel, third issue 1544-1547 - Mint: Tower Mint - Obverse: St. Michael
spearing dragon right - Reverse: Quartered shield upon ship, cross above, h to left, rose to right,
annulet stops - gr. 5,01 - Mintmark lis. Rare. trace of old mounting, otherwise good very fine £1,500
Friedberg 155. SCBC 2300 (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)
162 163
162 Elizabeth | (1558-1603) - Shilling 6th Issue (1590-1592) - Mint: Tower Mint - Obverse: Crowned
bust left - Reverse: Full arm over long cross - gr. 6,01 - Old cabinet tone, good very fine £250
SCBC 2577 (Est. £300 - 400)
163 Elizabeth | (1558-1603) - Shilling 6th Issue (1590-1592) - Mint: Tower Mint - Obverse: Crowned
bust left - Reverse: Full arm over long cross - gr. 5,97 - Old cabinet tone, very fine £150
SCBC 2577 (Est. £200 - 300)
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165

164 Charles | (1625-1649) - Gold Double Crown or 10 Shillings (1625) - Mint: Tower Mint - Obverse:

First crowned bust in coronation robes left, to right value X - Reverse: Crowned square topped

shield - gr. 4,45 - Mintmark lis. Rare. Good very fine £1,000

Friedberg 247. SCBC 2697 (Est. £1,200 - 1,600)
165 Charles | (1625-1649) - Briot's First Milled Issue, Halfcrown (1637-1642) - Mint: Tower Mint -

Obverse: King on horseback left - Reverse: Oval draped and garnished shield - gr. 14,71 - Old

cabinet tone, very fine £ 250

SCBC 2853 (Est. £300 - 400)
166 Charles | (1625-1649) - Shilling - Mint: Tower Mint - Obverse: Crowned bust left - Reverse: Oval

garnished shield - gr. 5,91 - Good very fine - In lot with Elizabeth | (1558-1603) Six Pence 1573

(SCBC 2562) - Very fine £ 200

SCBC 2781-2804 (Est. £300 - 400)
167 Charles 11(1660-1685) - Gold Guinea 1681 - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse:

Crowned cruciform shields, scepters in angles; date above - gr. 8,18 - Fine £500

Friedberg 287. SCBC 3344 (Est. £600 - 800)
168 Charles 11 (1660-1685) - Gold Guinea 1683 - Mint: London - Obverse: Fourth laureate head right

- Reverse: Crowned cruciform shields, scepters in angles; date above - gr. 8,31 - About very fine £500
Friedberg 287. SCBC 3344 (Est. £600 - 800)
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169 Anne (1702-1714) - Gold Half Guinea 1714 PCGS AU 58 - Mint: London - Obverse: Draped bust left
- Reverse: Scepters among cruciform arms - Rare. Handsome reddish toning - PCGS certification
#39284092 £2,500
Friedberg 323. SCBC 3575 (Est. £3,000 - 4,000)
170 Anne (1702-1714) - Halfcrown 1707 SEPTIMO edge, Post Union - Mint: London - Obverse:
Diademed and draped bust left - Reverse: Pre-Union crowned cruciform shields, garter star at
centre, date either side of top crown - gr. 14,96 - Old cabinet tone, very fine £200
KM 525.2. SCBC 3604 (Est. £300 - 400)
l .171 . l
17 Anne (1702-1714) - Pattern Farthing 1714 - Mint: London - Obverse: Draped bust left - Reverse:
Britannia seated left - gr. 5,25 - Plain edge. Rare. Extremely fine £500
SCBC 3625 (Est. £600 - 800)
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172 @ George | (1714-1727) - Gold Guinea 1726 - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse:
Crowned cruciform shields, scepters in angles; date above - gr. 8,35 - Very fine £1,000
Friedberg 327. SCBC 3633 (Est. £1,200 - 1,600)

174

173 @A George | (1714-1727) - Gold Half Guinea 1722 - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate head right -
Reverse: Crowned cruciform shields, scepters in angles; date above - gr. 4,11 - Very fine £ 400
Friedberg 329. SCBC 3635 (Est. £500 - 600)
174 @& George | (1714-1727) - Shilling 1723 - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate bust right - Reverse:
Cruciform crown shields of arms, letters in angles - gr. 5,88 - Old cabinet tone, extremely fine £100
KM 539.3. SCBC 3647 (Est. £150 - 200)

175

175 @ George Il (1727-1760) - Gold 5 Guineas 1729, TERTIO edge - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate
bust left, plain below - Reverse: Crowned and garnished coat of arms - gr. 41,49 - Very rare. Edge
marks and some porosoty, otherwise good very fine £ 8,000
Friedberg 332. SCBC 3663 (Est. £10,000 - 15,000)
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176

176 @D George Il (1727-1760) - 'Roses' Crown 1743, DECIMO SEPTIMO edge - Mint: London - Obverse:
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust left - Reverse: Crowned shields cruciform, roses in angles,
ten strings to harp - gr. 30,10 - Rare. Pleasing cabinet toning, extremely fine
DAV. 1349. SCBC 3688

£1,000
(Est. £1,200 - 1,600)

177 @ George Il (1727-1760) - 3 Pence 1746 PCGS MS 64 - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate bust left -
Reverse: Crowned value - PCGS certification #83849707
KM 569. SCBC 3713B

£300
(Est. £ 300 - 400)

178 A George Il (1760-1820) - Gold Guinea 1785 - Mint: London - Obverse: Fourth laureate bust right -
Reverse: Crowned quartered shield with arms - gr. 8,28 - Very fine
Friedberg 355. SCBC 3728

£500
(Est. £600 - 800)

179 @ George 1l (1760-1820) - Gold Half Guinea 1785 - Mint: London - Obverse: Fourth laureate bust
right - Reverse: Crowned quartered shield with arms - gr. 4,07 - Very fine
Friedberg 367. SCBC 3740

£ 250
(Est. £ 300 - 400)
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180 George Il (1760-1820) - Gold Quarter Guinea 1762 - Mint: London - Obverse: Third laureate bust
right - Reverse: Crowned quartered shield with arms - gr. 2,05 - Good very fine £300
Friedberg 368. SCBC 3741 (Est. £400 - 500)
181 George Il (1760-1820) - Gold Guinea 1792 - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse:
Crowned spade-shaped royal shield of arms - gr. 8,21 - Light trace of mounting, otherwise very fine £ 600
Friedberg 356. SCBC 3729 (Est. £600 - 800)
182 George Il (1760-1820) - Gold Guinea 1792 - Mint: London - Obverse: Fifht laureate head right -
Reverse: Crowned shield with arms - gr. 8,29 - Very fine £ 600
Friedberg 356. SCBC 3729 (Est. £600 - 800)
183 George Il (1760-1820) - Emergency Issues (1797-1799) - Oval-Countermark Dollar (8-Reales)

1790-1J - Mint: Lima - Obverse: laureate and draped bust right, oval countermark of George Ill in
centre - Reverse: Crowned square-topped shield dividing pillars - gr. 26,08 - Very fine £400
SCBC 3765A (Est. £500 - 600)
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184

George Il (1760-1820) - Bank of England, Proof Dollar of 5 Shillings 1804 - Mint: Soho Mint -
Obverse: Laureate bust right - Reverse: Small Britannia seated within oval - gr. 26,99 - Overstruck
on 8 Reales 1800 (date clearly visible under BANK on the reverse) - Rare. Mint state with mirror
fields and light grey blue toning, the ghosting of the detail of the original host 8 Reales can be
clearly seen on the obverse of this coin £2,000
DAV. 101. SCBC 3768 (Est. £3,000 - 4,000)

185 George 111 (1760-1820) - 2 Pence 1797 NGC MS 62 - Mint: Soho (Birmingham) - Obverse: Laureate
bust right - Reverse: Britannia seated left - gr. 55,95 - Rare in this condition. NGC certification
#5778750-018 £ 200
KM 619. SCBC 3776 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
186 George Il (1760-1820) - Penny 1806 PCGS UNC Details - Cleaned - Mint: Soho Mint - Obverse:
Laureate bust right - Reverse: Britannia seated left - PCGS certification #83849724 £ 300
KM 663. SCBC 3780 (Est. £ 400 - 500)
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George Il (1760-1820) - Gold Guinea 1813 PCGS AU 55 - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate head

right - Reverse: Crowned shield within Garter - Very rare. PCGS certification #41694066 £1,000

Friedberg 357. SCBC 3730 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)
188 George Il (1760-1820) - Gold Half Guinea 1808 - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate head right -

Reverse: Crowned shield within Garter - gr. 4,19 - About uncirculated £1,200

Friedberg 364. SCBC 3737 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)
189 George Il (1760-1820) - Gold Third Guinea 1810 - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate head right -

Reverse: Crown; date below - gr. 2,78 - Lustrous, good extremely fine £ 250

Friedberg 367. SCBC 3740 (Est. £300 - 400)
190 George Il (1760-1820) - Gold Third Guinea 1806 - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate head right -

Reverse: Crown above date - gr. 2,79 - Good very fine £150

Friedberg 367. SCBC 3740 (Est. £200 - 300)
191 George Il (1760-1820) - Gold Sovereign 1817 - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate head right -

Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon

below right - gr. 7,82 - Very fine £400

Friedberg 371. SCBC 3785. Marsh 1 (Est. £500 - 600)
192 George 1l (1760-1820) - Gold Sovereign 1820 PCGS AU 58 - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate

head right - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the
dragon below right - PCGS certification #42173540 £1,750
Friedberg 371. SCBC 3785C. Marsh 4b (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)
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193 @ George 1l (1760-1820) - Crown 1818, LIX edge NGC MS 61 - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate
head right - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the

dragon below right - NGC certification #5788485-013 £ 600

DAV. 103. SCBC 3787 (Est. £800 - 1,000)
194 @ George Il (1760-1820) - Crown 1820, LX edge NGC MS 61 - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate

head right - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the

dragon below right - NGC certification #5788485-014 £750

DAV. 103. SCBC 3787 (Est. £800 - 1,000)

195 @v George |V (1820-1830) - Gold 2 Pounds 1823 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon below right -
gr. 15,96 - Light contact marks. About uncirculated £ 2,500
Friedberg 375. SCBC 3798 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
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196 @ George |V (1820-1830) - Gold Sovereign 1821 - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate head left -
Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon
below right - gr. 7,90 - Very fine £500
Friedberg 376. SCBC 3800. Marsh 5 (Est. £600 - 800)
197 @A George IV (1820-1830) - Gold Sovereign 1822 NGC MS 60 - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate
head left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the
dragon below right - NGC certification #6322420-001 £2,000
Friedberg 376. SCBC 3800. Marsh 6 (Est. £2,500 - 3,000)
198 @ George |V (1820-1830) - Gold Sovereign 1825 PCGS MS 61 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head
left - Reverse: Crowned shield - Rare in this grade. PCGS certification #42197739 £2,000
Friedberg 377. SCBC 3801. Marsh 10 (Est. £2,500 - 3,000)
200
199 @ George IV (1820-1830) - Gold Sovereign 1825 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
Crowned shield - gr. 7,96 - Good very fine £1,000
Friedberg 377. SCBC 3801. Marsh 10 (Est. £1,200 - 1,600)
200 @A George IV (1820-1830) - Gold Sovereign 1826 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
Crowned shield - gr. 7,98 - Good extremely fine £2,000
Friedberg 377. SCBC 3801. Marsh 11 (Est. £2,500 - 3,000)
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201 @ George IV (1820-1830) - Gold Sovereign 1826 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
Crowned shield - gr. 7,94 - Good very fine £ 800
Friedberg 377. SCBC 3801. Marsh 11 (Est. £1,000 - 1,200)

202

202 @ George |V (1820-1830) - Gold Sovereign 1829 - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate head left -
Reverse: Crowned shield - gr. 7,95 - Good very fine £800
Friedberg 377. SCBC 3801. Marsh 14 (Est. £1,000 - 1,200)
203 @A George |V (1820-1830) - Gold Half Sovereign 1825 - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate head left
- Reverse: Crowned shield - gr. 3,98 - Rare. Good extremely fine £1,000
Friedberg 379. SCBC 3803. Marsh 406 (Est. £1,200 - 1,600)

204

204 @& George |V (1820-1830) - Crown 1821, SECUNDO edge PCGS MS 63 - Mint: London - Obverse:
Laureate head left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword,
slaying the dragon below right - PCGS certification #42166612 £1,750
DAV. 104. SCBC 3805 (Est. £2,000 - 3,000)
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205 G> &» George IV (1820-1830) - The Battle of Navarino - Brass Medal 1827 PCGS MS 63 - Obverse:
Helmeted head of Athena right - Reverse: Three crowns with names of allied admirals,
Codrington, Heiden and de Rigny - Opus Boyard - Historically important issue commemorating
the Anglo-French-Russian defeat of the Turks - PCGS certification #37669464 £300
Eimer 1196. Dogan 6475 (Est. £400 - 500)
206 @ William IV (1830-1837) - Gold Sovereign 1837 - Mint: London - Obverse: Second bare head right
- Reverse: Crowned shield - gr. 7,91 - Very fine £ 600
Friedberg 383. SCBC 3829B. Marsh 21 (Est. £800 - 1,000)
207
207 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1844, small 44 in date - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head
left - Reverse: Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,93 - Scarce. Good very fine £ 350
Friedberg 387. SCBC 3852. Marsh 27 (Est. £400 - 500)
208 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1845, closer 4 5 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left -
Reverse: Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,96 - About extremely fine £ 400
Friedberg 387e. SCBC 3852. Marsh 28B (Est. £400 - 500)
209 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Half Sovereign 1850 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:

Crowned shield - gr. 3,96 - Scarce. About extremely fine £500
Friedberg 389b. SCBC 3859. Marsh 414 (Est. £600 - 800)
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210 @av Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1851 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,89 - Very fine £ 350
Friedberg 387e. SCBC 3852C. Marsh 34 (Est. £400 - 500)
21 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1852 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 792 - Good very fine £ 350
Friedberg 387e. SCBC 3852C. Marsh 35 (Est. £400 - 500)
i 212 l
212 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1853 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,92 - Good very fine £ 350
Friedberg 387e. SCBC 3852C. Marsh 36 (Est. £400 - 500)

213 214

213 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1855 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,94 - Good very fine £ 350
Friedberg 387e. SCBC 3852C. Marsh 38 (Est. £400 - 500)
214 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1856 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,94 - About extremely fine £ 350
Friedberg 387e. SCBC 3852D. Marsh 39 (Est. £400 - 500)
215 @av Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1856 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,96 - Good very fine £ 350
Friedberg 387e. SCBC 3852D. Marsh 39 (Est. £ 400 - 500)
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216 Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1857 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,91 - Very fine £ 350
Friedberg 387e. SCBC 3852D. Marsh 40 (Est. £400 - 500)
217 Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1858 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,93 - Scarce. Good very fine £ 350
Friedberg 387e. SCBC 3852D. Marsh 41 (Est. £400 - 500)
218 Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1860 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,96 - Good very fine £ 350
Friedberg 387e. SCBC 3852D. Marsh 43 (Est. £400 - 500)
I 219 I I 220 I
6 221 .
219 Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1861 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,96 - About extremely fine £ 350
Friedberg 387e. SCBC 3852D. Marsh 44 (Est. £400 - 500)
220 Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1862 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,94 - Good very fine £ 350
Friedberg 387e. SCBC 3852D. Marsh 45 (Est. £400 - 500)
221 Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1863 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,92 - About extremely fine £ 350
Friedberg 387e. SCBC 3852D. Marsh 46 (Est. £400 - 500)
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222 ) Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1864, die number 86 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head
left - Reverse: Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,95 - Extremely fine £400
Friedberg 387i. SCBC 3853. Marsh 49 (Est. £500 - 600)
223 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1864, die number 86 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head
left - Reverse: Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,94 - Good very fine £ 350
Friedberg 387i. SCBC 3853. Marsh 49 (Est. £400 - 500)

224 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1865, die number 8 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head
left - Reverse: Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,93 - Extremely fine £ 350
Friedberg 387i. SCBC 3853. Marsh 50 (Est. £400 - 500)

225 @av Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1866, die number 38 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head
left - Reverse: Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,95 - Very fine £ 350
Friedberg 387i. SCBC 3853. Marsh 51 (Est. £400 - 500)

I 226 I I 227 I
226 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1866, die number 4 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head
left - Reverse: Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,89 - Very fine £ 350
Friedberg 387i. SCBC 3853. Marsh 51 (Est. £400 - 500)
227 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1868, die number 17 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head
left - Reverse: Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,92 - Very fine £ 350
Friedberg 387i. SCBC 3853. Marsh 52 (Est. £ 400 - 500)
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228 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1869, die number 16 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head
left - Reverse: Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,94 - About extremely fine £ 350
Friedberg 387i. SCBC 3853. Marsh 53 (Est. £400 - 500)
229 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1870, die number 82 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head
left - Reverse: Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,96 - About extremely fine £ 350
Friedberg 387i. SCBC 3853B. Marsh 54 (Est. £400 - 500)
230 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1871, die number 28 PCGS MS 64 - Mint: London - Obverse:
Bare head left - Reverse: Crowned shield within wreath - PCGS certification #38476434 £ 800
Friedberg 387i. SCBC 3853B. Marsh 55 (Est. £1,000 - 1,5000)
232
231 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1871, die number 28 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head
left - Reverse: Crowned shield - gr. 7,96 - About extremely fine £ 500
Friedberg 387i. SCBC 3853. Marsh 55 (Est. £600 - 800)
232 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1871, die number 11 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head
left - Reverse: Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,92 - Good very fine £ 350
Friedberg 387i. SCBC 3853B. Marsh 55 (Est. £400 - 500)
233 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1871 PCGS MS 62 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left

- Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon
below right - PCGS certification #38476435 £ 500
Friedberg 388. SCBC 3856A (Est. £ 600 - 800)
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Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1872 PCGS MS 62 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left
- Reverse: Crowned shield within wreath - PCGS certification #38476430 £ 500
Friedberg 387e. SCBC 3853B. Marsh 47 (Est. £600 - 800)

235

Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1872 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
Crowned shield within wreath - gr. 7,93 - Good very fine £ 350
Friedberg 387e. SCBC 3853B. Marsh 47 (Est. £400 - 500)

236

Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1874, die number 32, PCGS AU 55 - Mint: London - Obverse:
Bare head left - Reverse: Crowned shield within wreath - Extremely rare. PCGS certification
#38190935 £5,000
Friedberg 387j. SCBC 3853B. Marsh 58 (Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)

237

238

Victoria (1837-1901) - é Pence 1883 PCGS MS 64+ - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left -

238

Reverse: Crowned value within wreath - PCGS certification #38476505 £250
KM 757. SCBC 3912 (Est. £300 - 400)
Victoria (1837-1901) - Penny 1841 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse: Britannia

seated right - gr. 19,15 - About uncirculated £150
KM 739. SCBC 3948 (Est. £200 - 250)
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239 @& Victoria (1837-1901) - Penny 1847 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse: Britannia
seated right - gr. 19,35 - Toned. About uncirculated £150
KM 739. SCBC 3948 (Est. £ 200 - 250)
240 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Penny 1847/8 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse: Britannia
seated right - gr. 19,15 - Toned. Good extremely fine £150
KM 739. SCBC 3948 (Est. £200 - 250)

241 @& Victoria (1837-1901) - Penny 1853 PCGS MS 63 BN - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate bust left -
Reverse: Britannia seated right - PCGS certification #33171853 £200
KM 739. SCBC 3948 (Est. £ 250 - 300)
242 @& Victoria (1837-1901) - Penny 1858 PCGS MS 63 BN - Mint: London - Obverse: Laureate bust left -
Reverse: Britannia seated right - PCGS certification #42142873 £ 250
KM 739. SCBC 3948 (Est. £300 - 350)
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Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold 5 Pounds 1887, Jubilee - Mint: London - Obverse: Crowned and veiled
Jubilee bust left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword,

slaying the dragon below right - gr. 39,94 - Minor marks. About uncirculated £3,000
Friedberg 390. SCBC 3864 (Est. £3,000 - 4,000)

244

244

Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold 5 Pounds 1887, Jubilee NGC MS 61 - Mint: London - Obverse: Crowned
and veiled Jubilee bust left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and
sword, slaying the dragon below right - NGC certification #6322420-013 £2,500
Friedberg 390. SCBC 3864 (Est. £3,000 - 4,000)

245

245

Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold 5 Pounds 1887, Jubilee PCGS AU 55 - Mint: London - Obverse:
Crowned and veiled Jubilee bust left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding

reins and sword, slaying the dragon below right - PCGS certification #80515997 £2,500
Friedberg 390. SCBC 3864 (Est. £2,500 - 3,000)
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Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold 2 Pounds 1887, Jubilee NGC MS 63 - Mint: London - Obverse: Crowned
and veiled Jubilee bust left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and
sword, slaying the dragon below right - NGC certification #5784868-001 £1,250
Friedberg 391. SCBC 3865 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

247 Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold 2 Pounds 1887, Jubilee - Mint: London - Obverse: Crowned and veiled
Jubilee bust left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying
the dragon below right - gr. 15,95 - Extremely fine £750
Friedberg 391. SCBC 3865 (Est. £800 - 1,000)
248 Victoria (1837-1901) - Half Sovereign 1887, Jubilee - Mint: London - Obverse: Crowned and veiled
Jubilee bust left - Reverse: Crowned shield - gr. 3,99 - About uncirculated £200
Friedberg 393a. SCBC 3869. Marsh 478C (Est. £250 - 300)
249
249 Victoria (1837-1901) - Crown 1888, Jubilee NGC AU 58 - Mint: London - Obverse: Crowned and

veiled Jubilee bust left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword,
slaying the dragon below righ - gr. 28,20 - NGC certification #5778750-001 £200
DAV. 107. SCBC 3921 (Est. £ 250 - 300)

BRITISH COINS

61



250

250 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Silver Medal Golden Jubilee 1887 NGC MS 62 - Obverse: Crowned and
veiled Jubilee bust left - Reverse: Enthroned figure of Empire facing, flanked by standing figures
of Science, Letters, Art, Industry and Agriculture; at their feet, Mercury and Time - Opus Leonard
Charles Wyon - Historically important issue commemorating the Golden Jubilee with original
case of issue - NGC certification #6386151-001 £ 2,000
BHM 3219. Eimer 1733 (Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)

251
251 @& Victoria (1837-1901) - Proof Crown 1893, LVI edge PCGS PR 64 - Mint: London - Obverse: Veiled
bust left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the
dragon below right - Rare, official mintage 1,329. Toned - PCGS certification #30641474 £ 3,000
KM 783. SCBC 3937 (Est. £ 3,500 - 4,500)
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252 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1899 - Mint: London - Obverse: Veiled bust left - Reverse:
St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon below right
- gr. 7,94 - Good very fine £ 350
Friedberg 396. SCBC 3874. Marsh 150 (Est. £400 - 500)
253 @ @

Victoria (1837-1901) Silver Egypt Medal 1882 type Il, with El-Teb/Tamaai clap - 36 mm - The Egyptian
was silver medal awarded to E. Knight (1025 PTE, K.R.R. CORPS) together with Khedive's star war
medal 1884 (Barac 1b) from the same period. Extremely fine or better, both in fitted contemporary
case, thus scarce - The Egypt Medal (18821889) was awarded for the military actions involving the
British Army and Royal Navy during the Anglo-Egyptian War and in Sudan between 1884 and 1889 £400
Barac 106 (Est. £500 - 600)
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254 @ Edward VII (1902-1910) - Gold 5 Pounds 1902 NGC MS 61 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head

right - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon

below right - NGC certification #5784868-006 £ 2,500

Friedberg 398. SCBC 3965 (Est. £3,000 - 4,000)
255 @v Edward VIl (1902-1910) - Gold 5 Pounds 1902 NGC AU 58 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head

right - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon

below right - NGC certification #6322420-002 £ 3,500

Friedberg 398. SCBC 3965 (Est. £3,500 - 4,000)
256 @ Edward VII (1902-1910) - Proof Crown 1902 NGC PF 62 MATTE - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare

head right - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the

dragon below righ - gr. 28,27 - Iridescent tone. NGC certification #5778750-054 £ 200

DAV. 109. SCBC 3979 (Est. £300 - 400)
257 @ George V (1910-1936) - Gold Proof 5 Pounds 1911 NGC PF 58 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head

left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon
below right - Rare. NGC certification #6295742-001 £ 4,500
Friedberg 402. SCBC 3994 (Est. £5,000 - 6,000)
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George V (1910-1936) - Gold Proof 2 Pounds 1911 PCGS PR 63 CAMEO - Mint: London - Obverse:
Bare head left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying
the dragon below right - Rare. PCGS certification #45234715 £2,000
Friedberg 403. SCBC 3995 (Est. £2,500 - 3,000)

259 George V (1910-1936) - Gold Proof 2 Pounds 1911 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left -

Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon

below right - gr. 15,96 - Rare. Superficial contact marks, UNC £2,000

Friedberg 402. SCBC 3994 (Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)
260 George V (1910-1936) - Gold Proof Half Sovereign 1911 NGC PF 63 CAMEO - Mint: London -

Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword,

slaying the dragon below right - Rare. NGC certification #4431959-001 £ 800

Friedberg 405a. SCBC 4006. Marsh 526A (Est. £1,000 - 1,200)
261 George V (1910-1936) - Gold Proof Half Sovereign 1911 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left

- Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon
below right - gr. 3,97 - Superficial contact marks, UNC £800
Friedberg 405a. SCBC 4006. Marsh 526A (Est. £1,000 - 1,200)
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@ @ George V (1910-1936) - Proof Crown 1935 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse: St.

George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon below right - gr.
28,49 - Nicely toned, few hairlines in field, FDC £ 500
SCBC 4050 (Est. £ 600 - 800)

263

263

George VI (1936-1952) - Gold Proof 5 Pounds 1937 NGC PF 63* - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare
head left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the
dragon below right - Rare - NGC certification #6320737-001 £ 6,500
Friedberg 409. SCBC 4074 (Est. £7,000 - 8,000)

264

George VI (1936-1952) - Gold Proof 2 Pounds 1937 PCGS PR 63 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare
head left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the
dragon below right - Rare. PCGS certification #45234714 £2,000
Friedberg 410. SCBC 4075 (Est. £2,500 - 3,000)
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265 George VI (1936-1952) - Gold Proof 2 Pounds 1937 NGC PF 65* - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare
head left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the
dragon below right - Rare - NGC certification #6320737-002 £ 3,000
Friedberg 410. SCBC 4075 (Est. £3,500 - 4,000)
266 George VI (1936-1952) - Gold Proof Sovereign 1937 - Mint: London - Obverse: Bare head left
- Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon
below right - gr. 7,98 - Light surface hairlines. UNC £2,000
Friedberg 266. SCBC 4076. Marsh 296B (Est. £2,500 - 3,000)
267
267 Elizabeth 1l (1952-) - Gold Proof Set 1980, 5 Pounds to Half Sovereign (4 coins) in PCGS

encapsulation - Mint: London - Obverse: Crowned bust right - Reverse: St. George on horseback,
rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon below right - 5 Pounds (PR 68 DCAM,
42821318), 2 Pounds (PR 69 DCAM, 42821319), Sovereign (PR 67 DCAM, 42876467), Half Sovereign
(PR 68 DCAM, 42876466) £ 3,500
SCBC PGSO01 (Est. £ 4,000 - 5,000)
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268 Elizabeth Il (1952-) - 500th Anniversary of the Sovereign Gold Proof Set 1989, 2 Pounds to Half
Sovereign (3 coins) - Mint: London - Obverse: Queen seated in King Edward's Chair holding orb
and scepter - Reverse: Crowned arms on double rose - FDC, in original case of issue and COA #878 £2,500
SCBC PGST11 (Est. £ 3,000 - 3,500)
269 Elizabeth Il (1952-) - Gold Proof Set 2011, 100 Pounds to Quarter Sovereign (5 coins) - Mint:

London - Obverse: Crowned bust right - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding
reins and sword, slaying the dragon below right - FDC - In case of issue, with COA £ 6.000
SCBC PGS58 (Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)
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270 Elizabeth Il (1952-) - Britannia Gold Set 2011, from 100 Pounds to 10 Pounds (4 coins) all graded
PCGS First Strike PR 70 DCAM - Mint: London - Obverse: Crowned bust right - Reverse:
Britannia seated facing right, wearing a helmet and carrying a trident - FDC. In case of issue,
with COA #108 £2,500
SCBC PBG33 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
271 Elizabeth 1l (1952-) - Proof Sovereign 2012 - Mint: London - Obverse: Crowned head right -

Reverse: St. George on horseback, attacking the dragon with a lance - In the Royal Mint box of
issue with certificate £500
SCBC SC8 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
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272 @ Elizabeth 11 (1952-) - Proof 500 Pounds (one kilo of .999 fine silver) 2012, London 2012 Olympics -
Mint: London - Obverse: Crowned head right - Reverse: Legend - gr. 1.000 - Mintage of only 910 £1,000
pieces - In original case of issue with COA (Est. £1,200 - 1,600)

273
273 @ Elizabeth Il (1952-) - Britannia Gold Proof Set 2013, 100 Pounds to one Pound (5 coins) - Mint:
London - Obverse: Crowned bust right - Reverse: Britannia seated in Ancient Greek style turned
right, wearing Corinthian helmet and holding a trident; owl perched on her leg - Only 250 issued. £ 6,000
FDC - In case of issue, with COA (Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)
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274 Elizabeth 11 (1952-) - Gold BU 2 Pounds 2020 - Mint: London - Obverse: Crowned head right
- Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon
below right - gr. 16,00 - FDC £ 600
SCBC SD9 (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)
275 Elizabeth 11 (1952-) - Gold BU 2 Pounds 2020 - Mint: London - Obverse: Crowned head right
- Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon
below right - gr. 16,00 - FDC £ 600
SCBC SD9 (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)
276 Elizabeth Il (1952-) - Gold Proof 500 Pounds (5 oz) 2022 - Mint: London - Obverse: The Queen
on horseback - Reverse: Her Majesty's insignia - Struck to celebrate the Platinum Jubilee of Her £12,000
Majesty the Queen - FDC, in original case of issue with COA (Est. £14,000 - 16,000)
277 Elizabeth 11 (1952-) - Gold Proof 200 Pounds (2 0z) 2022 - Mint: London - Obverse: Crowned head £ 4,000
right - Reverse: Crowned lion holding a shield - FDC, in original case of issue with COA (Est. £ 5,000 - 6,000)
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH COINS

AUSTRALIA

278 @A Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1858 PCGS AU 50 - Mint: Sydney - Obverse: Laureate head
left - Reverse: Crowned AUSTRALIA in wreath - PCGS certification #38476436 £1,750
Friedberg 10. Marsh 363 (Est. £ 2,000 - 2,500)

279 @A Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1866 PCGS MS 62 - Mint: Sydney - Obverse: Laureate head
left - Reverse: Crowned AUSTRALIA in wreath - PCGS certification #37674924 £1,000
Friedberg 10. Marsh 371 (Est. £1,200 - 1,600)

280

280 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1866 - Mint: Sydney - Obverse: Laureate head left - Reverse:
Crowned AUSTRALIA in wreath - gr. 7,94 - Very fine £ 400
Friedberg 10. Marsh 371 (Est. £500 - 600)
281 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1866 - Mint: Sydney - Obverse: Laureate head left - Reverse:
Crowned AUSTRALIA in wreath - gr. 7,96 - Minor marks, otherwise extremely fine £ 350
Friedberg 10. Marsh 371 (Est. £400 - 500)
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282 @A Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1867 PCGS MS 61 - Mint: Sydney - Obverse: Laureate head
left - Reverse: Crowned AUSTRALIA in wreath - PCGS certification #29416128 £ 800
Friedberg 10. Marsh 372 (Est. £1,000 - 1,200)
283 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1867 PCGS AU 58 - Mint: Sydney - Obverse: Laureate head
left - Reverse: Crowned AUSTRALIA in wreath - PCGS certification #33165804 £ 750
Friedberg 10. Marsh 372 (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)
284 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1868 PCGS MS 63+ - Mint: Sydney - Obverse: Laureate head
left - Reverse: Crowned AUSTRALIA in wreath - Very rare in this grade. PCGS certification #29416195 £2,500
Friedberg 10a. Marsh 373 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
285 I i 286 I
I 287 I—
285 @A Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1870 PCGS MS 62 - Mint: Sydney - Obverse: Laureate head
left - Reverse: Crowned AUSTRALIA in wreath - PCGS certification #29416197 £ 800
Friedberg 10. Marsh 375 (Est. £1,000 - 1,200)
286 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1870 - Mint: Sydney - Obverse: Laureate head left - Reverse:
Crowned AUSTRALIA in wreath - gr. 7,95 - About extremely fine £ 350
Friedberg 10. Marsh 375 (Est. £400 - 500)
287 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Half Sovereign 1875-S PCGS AU 55 - Mint: Sydney - Obverse: Bare
head left - Reverse: Crowned shield - PCGS certification #38476440 £1,000
Friedberg 13. SCBC 3862B. Marsh 562 (Est. £1,200 - 1,600)
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288 @A Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Half Sovereign 1860 NGC AU 50 - Mint: Sydney - Obverse: Laureate
head left - Reverse: Crowned AUSTRALIA in wreath - Very rare. NGC certification #3358640-007 £5,000
Friedberg 10a. Marsh 385 (Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)
289
289 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Half Sovereign 1883-S - Mint: Sydney - Obverse: Bare head left -
Reverse: Crowned shield - gr. 3,92 - Rare. Very fine £175
Friedberg 13. SCBC 3862. Marsh 467 (Est. £ 200 - 300)
290 @av Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Sovereign 1884-M PCGS MS 63 - Mint: Melbourne - Obverse: Bare
head left - Reverse: Crowned shield within wreath - PCGS certification #384476432 £1,750
Friedberg 12. SCBC 3854A. Marsh 65 (Est. £ 2,000 - 2,500)
291 @ Victoria (1837-1901) - Gold Half Sovereign 1893-S PCGS MS 61 - Mint: Sydney - Obverse: Veiled
bust left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the
dragon below right - Rare in this grade. PCGS certification #38476439 £1,000
Friedberg 27. SCBC 3881. Marsh 502 (Est. £1,200 - 1,600)
292 @A George V (1910-1936) - Gold Sovereign 1927-P PCGS MS 63 - Mint: Perth - Obverse: Bare head

left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon
below right - PCGS certification #39284014 £ 500
Friedberg 40. SCBC 4001. Marsh 266 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
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BRITISH EAST AFRICA

293 @D George V (1910-1936) - Shilling 1925 PCGS MS 64 - Mint: London - Obverse: Crowned bust -
Reverse: Lion to right, above value and date - PCGS certification #34772197 £175
KM 21 (Est. £200 - 300)
CANADA

294 @ Edward VII (1901-1911) - Gold Sovereign 1909-C PCGS MS 61 - Mint: Ottawa - Obverse: Bare
head right - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the
dragon below right - Very rare. PCGS certification #36334610 £2,500
Friedberg 1. SCBC 3970. Marsh 184 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)

295 @ George V (1910-1936) - Gold Sovereign 1914-C PCGS MS 64+ - Mint: Ottawa - Obverse: Bare
head left - Reverse: St. George on horseback, rearing right, holding reins and sword, slaying the
dragon below right - Rare - PCGS certification #34448252 £1,500
Friedberg 2. SCBC 3997. Marsh 223 (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)

296 @ George V (1910-1936) - Gold Sovereign 1919-C - Mint: Ottawa - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon below right -
gr. 7,98 - Good extremely fine £ 350
Friedberg 2. SCBC 3997. Marsh 227 (Est. £400 - 500)
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297 @ George V (1910-1936) - Gold 10 Dollars 1914 - Mint: Ottawa - Obverse: Crowned bust left -
Reverse: Arms within marple branches - gr. 16,71 - Superficial contact marks, otherwise about
uncirculated £750
Friedberg 3 (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)

298 [XD) Elizabeth Il (1952-) - Gold Proof 100 Dollars 1980 - Mint: Ottawa - Obverse: Crowned bust right -
Reverse: Kayaker - gr. 16,89 - Hairlines, otherwise FDC £ 600
Friedberg 11 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
INDIA

299 @ George V (1910-1936) - Gold Sovereign 1918-1 - Mint: Bombay - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
St. George on horseback, rearing left, holding reins and sword, slaying the dragon below right
-gr.798 - UNC £ 350
Friedberg 1609. SCBC 3998. Marsh 228 (Est. £400 - 500)
ISLE OF MAN

300 Elizabeth Il (1952-) - Platinum Noble 1983 - Mint: London - gr. 31,03 - UNC £ 400
Friedberg 18 (Est. £500 - 600)
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301

301 @D Elizabeth Il (1952-) - Proof 33 Dollars 2011, 500th Anniversary of the Sistine Chapel Ceiling -
Obverse: The 33 Frescos of the Sistine Chapel Ceiling - Reverse: Crowned head right - gr. 1.000, £1,000
327.5x120.25 mm. - Mintage of only 500 pieces - In original case of issue with COA (Est. £1,000 - 1,500)

SOUTH AFRICA

302
302 @ George VI (1936-1952) - Gold Pound and Half Pound 1952 - Mint: Pretoria - Obverse: Bare head
left - Reverse: Antelope - UNC £ 600
Friedberg 7-8 (Est. £.800 - 1,000)

ST. HELENA

303

303 @ Elizabeth Il (1952-) - Gold Proof 2 Pounds 2019 - Obverse: Coronet bust right - Reverse: Crowned £ 400
cruciform shields, nine strings to Irish harp, emblematic tipped sceptersin angles - gr. 8,00 - UNC (Est. £500 - 600)
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WORLDWIDE COINS

AUSTRIA
304
304 @D Hieronymus Graf Colloredo (1772-1803) - Taler 1790-M NGC MS 64+ - Mint: Salzburg - Obverse:
Bust right wearing cope - Reverse: Crowned draped arms - Immensely lustrous, rare in this
condition. NGC certification #6054935-012 £ 750
DAV. 1265 (Est. £800 - 1,000)
BELGIUM

305 @» Leopold Il (1865-1909) - 5 Francs 1875 PCGS MS 65 - Mint: Brussels - Obverse: Bare head right -
Reverse: Coat of arms - PCGS certification #41448950 £ 350
KM 24 (Est. £ 400 - 500)
306 @D Leopold Il (1865-1909) - 5 Francs 1875 NGC MS 64 - Mint: Brussels - Obverse: Bare head right -
Reverse: Coat of arms - NGC certification #5772703-006 £150
KM 24 (Est. £200 - 300)
BIAFRA
307
307 @ Republic (1967-1970) - Gold 10 Pounds 1969 NGC PF 63 ULTRA CAMEO - Obverse: National arms -

Reverse: Defiant eagle with scroll, wreathed shield at back, denomination below - gr. 39,96 - Rare.
Only 3,000 pieces struck - NGC certification #2143722-001 £3,000
Friedberg 2 (Est. £ 3,500 - 4,000)
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BULGARIA

308 @ Aleksandr | (1879-1886) - 5 Leva 1885 NGC MS 61 - Mint: St. Petersburg - Obverse: Crowned and
mantled arms - Reverse: Value and date within wreath - Very rare in this grade. NGC certification
#5789836-012 £1,500
DAV. 60 (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)

I I 309 . I
309 @ Ferdinand | (1887-1918) - 2 Leva 1891 NGC MS 62 - Mint: Kremnitz - Obverse: Bare head left -
Reverse: Value and date within wreath - Very rare in this grade. NGC certification #5789234-001 £2,000
KM 14 (Est. £2,500 - 3,000)
CAMBODIA

310
310 @ Norodom | (1860-1904) - Silver Medal 1902 of 4 Francs PCGS MS 63 - Obverse: Bare head left -
Reverse: Royal Palace in Phnom Penh - Opus Charles Wurden - Important issue commemorating
the recognition of the King by his Mandarins and People - PCGS certification #37790331 £ 600
Lecompte 120 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
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Sisowath | (1904-1927) - Gold Coronation Medal 1906 by P. Lenoir - Obverse: Bare head left -
Reverse: Arms - gr. 24,17 - Very rare. Minor scratches on obverse, otherwise good extremely fine.
Set in ring mount, with loop and ring for suspension £4,000
Lecompte 132 (Est. £4,000 - 5,000)

CHINA

312 @

312

Yuan Shih-kai "Plumed Hat" Dollar 1916 NGC UNC Details - Obv Cleaned - Mint: Tientsin -
Obverse: Three-quarter facing military bust - Reverse: Winged dragon - Extremely rare - In our
opinion the obverse is not cleaned - NGC certification #5789232-001 £10,000
KM Y332 (Est. £ 15,000 - 20,000)
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313 @D Li Hung Chang Fantasy Dollar NGC AU 58 - Obverse: Bust facing - Reverse: Arms between two
dragons - Rare. NGC certification #5789233-001 £2,000
Kann B39 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)

314 @ Szechuan - 100 Cash 1913 PCGS MS 62 - Obverse: Chinese ideogram surrounded by a ring of
circles - Reverse: Four Chinese ideograms with flower at the centre - PCGS certification #35606029 £1,000
KM Y-450a (Est. £1,000 - 1,5000)

315 @ East Hopei - 2 Chiao Year 26 (1937) - gr. 6,49 - Minor marks, extremely fine £100
KM Y-520 (Est. £150 - 200)
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316 @A Guangzhou Gold 1Tael Ingot ND (1920-50's) - gr. 37,46 - Very rare. Extremely fine £ 4,000
Friedberg - (Est. £5,000 - 6,000)

317 @ Macau Gold 1 Tael Ingot ND (1920-50's) - gr. 37,51 - Very rare. Extremely fine £4,000
Friedberg . (Est. £ 5,000 - 6,000)

318
318 @b People's Republic (1949-) - Mint Set 1980, Fen to Yuan (7 coins) - Mint: Shanghai - In original vinyl
case. Choice Brilliant Uncirculated £800
KM 1/3, 15/18 (Est. £1,000 - 1,200)
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319 @D G People's Republic (1949-) - Proof Set 1981, Fen to Yuan and Year of the Cock medal (8 coins) -
Mint: Shanghai - Housed in the original mint packaging. Choice Proof £1,500
KM PS7 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

320

320 @D G People's Republic (1949-) - Proof Set 1982, Fen to Yuan and Year of the Dog medal (8 coins) -
Mint: Shanghai - Housed in the original mint packaging. Choice Proof £1,200
KM PS9 (Est. £1,400 - 1,800)
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321 @D G People's Republic (1949-) - Proof Set 1983, Fen to Yuan and Year of the Pig medal (8 coins) - Mint:
Shanghai - Housed in original mint packaging depicting the Temple of Heaven on the cover.

Choice Proof £1,000

KM PS11 (Est. £ 1,200 - 1,400)
322 @D G People's Republic (1949-) - Proof Set 1984, Fen to Yuan and Year of the Rat medal (8 coins) - Mint:

Shanghai - Housed in the original mint packaging. Choice Proof £2,000

KM PSs12 (Est. £2,000 - 2,5000)
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323 People's Republic (1949-) - Gold 100 Yuan 1984 PCGS PR 67 DCAM - PCGS certification #82455111 £ 600
Friedberg 16 (Est. £600 - 800)
324 @ People's Republic (1949-) - Gold Proof 100 Yuan 1985 PCGS PR 66 DCAM - PCGS certification
#39284121 £ 600
Friedberg 17 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
325 @ People's Republic (1949-) - Gold 100 Yuan 1986 PCGS PR 68 DCAM - PCGS certification #82455116 £ 600
Friedberg 19 (Est. £ 600 - 800)

326 @ People's Republic (1949-) - Gold Proof 1,000 Yuan (12 oz) 1987 - Only 2,445 pieces struck - UNC,
in original case of issue with COA £20,000
Friedberg B2 (Est. £ 20,000 - 25,000)
327 @ People's Republic (1949-) - Gold Proof 100 Yuan 1989 PCGS PR 67 DCAM - PCGS certification

#39284120 £ 600
Friedberg 27 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
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COLOMBIA

328 @ Felipe IV (1621-1665) - 2 Escudos 1628-NR NGC MS 61 - Mint: Bogota - Obverse: Crowned arms -

Reverse: Cross - gr. 6,75 - Very rare with full date visible. NGC certification #5789235-005 £1,500
Friedberg 2. Calico type 386 (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)

COSTARICA

329 @ Republic (1821-) - Gold 1500 Colones 1974 NGC MS 67 - Mint: Llantrisant - Obverse: National

arms - Reverse: Giant anteater - NGS certification #6322420-010 £1,500
Friedberg 28

(Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

CRUSADERS

330

330 @ Kingdom of Jerusalem - Gold Dinar or Bezant mid to late 13th century - Mint: Acre - Obverse

Abbreviated Arabic legends: in central field in two lines (One God); inner margin (:+: Father, Son

and Holy Spirit); outer margin: [Struck in Acre in the year one thousand two hundred, one and...

from the incarnation of the Messiah] - Reverse: Large cross pattée; Arabic legends: in outer

[We are glorified by the Cross of our Lord Jesus Christ the Messiah from Whom we receive our

salvation and life]; in inner margin: (:+: and resurrection, and through whom we are delivered and

pardoned) - gr. 2,94 - Very rare. About extremely fine £2,500
Balog & Yvon 40. Metcalf 1995

(Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
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EGYPT

331 @& Fuad (1917-1936) - Gold 500 Piastres 1340 AH (1922) - Obverse: Military bust right - Reverse:
Legend - gr. 42,51 - Light hairlines, otherwise extremely fine £2,500
Friedberg 26 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
FRANCE

332 @ Louis XIV (1643-1715) - Louis d'Or 1668-A PCGS AU 58 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Bare head right -
Reverse: Crowned cruciform monograms, lilies in the corners - Rare - PCGS certification #82455224 £2,000
Friedberg 421. Gadoury 247 (Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)

333

333 @ Louis X1V (1643-1715) - Louis d'Or 1693-W PCGS AU 58 - Mint: Lille - Obverse: Laureate head right
- Reverse: Four crowned lis cruciform, large L in angles - Rare - PCGS certification #30822357 £1,500
Friedberg 433. Gadoury 252 (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)
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334

334 @D Louis XIV (1643-1715) - Ecu 1710-1 PCGS AU 55 - Mint: Limoges - Obverse: Cuirassed bust right -
Reverse: Mint mark surrounded by three crown, fleur de lis in angles - PCGS certification #80512227 £1,000
DAV. 1324. Gadoury 229 (Est. £1,000 - 1,500)

335 @ Louis XV (1715-1774) - Louis d'Or 1755/4-A PCGS MS 64 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Bare head left -
Reverse: Crown over two oval shields - PCGS certification #29416377 £1,000
Friedberg 464. Gadoury 341 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

336
336 @ Louis XVI (1774-1793) - Double Louis d'Or 1786-A PCGS MS 62 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Bare head
left - Reverse: Crowned arms of France and Navarre - PCGS certification #29416379 £1,200
Friedberg 470. Gadoury 363 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

0 Coins, Medals and Banknotes



337 Napoleon | (1804-1814) - Gold 20 Francs 1806-A PCGS AU 58 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Bare head
left - Reverse: Value within wreath, date below - PCGS certification #29416268 £ 600
Friedberg 513. Gadoury 1023 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
338 Napoleon | (1804-1814) - Gold 20 Francs 1811-A PCGS MS 62 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Laureate
head left - Reverse: Value within wreath, date below - PCGS certification #29416383 £ 600
Friedberg 516. Gadoury 1025 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
339 Napoleon Il (1852-1870) - Gold 100 Francs 1855-A PCGS MS 61 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Bare head

right - Reverse: Crowned and mantled arms - PCGS certification #34448243 £2,000
Friedberg 550. Gadoury 1135 (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)

340

340 Napoleon Il (1852-1870) - Gold 100 Francs 1858-A PCGS MS 62 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Bare head
right - Reverse: Crowned and mantled arms - PCGS certification #29415896 £2,000
Friedberg 550. Gadoury 1135 (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)
M Napoleon Il (1852-1870) - Gold 100 Francs 1862-BB PCGS MS 61 - Mint: Strasbourg - Obverse:
Laureate head right - Reverse: Crowned and mantled arms - PCGS certification #37669983 £2,000
Friedberg 551. Gadoury 1136 (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)

WORLDWIDE COINS

91



342

342 @ Napoleon Il (1852-1870) - Gold 100 Francs 1869-A PCGS MS 62 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Laureate
head right - Reverse: Crowned and mantled arms - PCGS certificate #84639138 £2,000
Friedberg 551. Gadoury 1136 (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)

343 @A Napoleon Il (1852-1870) - Gold Metal Exposition Nationale de Nantes 1861, by Hamel A Kouen
- Obverse: Head of empress Eugénie left - Reverse: City arms within baroque frame, turreted
crown above - gr. 30,91 - Very rare. Contact marks, otherwise good extremely fine £2,000
Divo cf. 440 (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)

344

344 @ Third Republic (1870-1940) - Gold 100 Francs 1886-A PCGS MS 63 - Mint: Paris - Obverse:
Standing Genius writing the constitution - Reverse: Value and date within circle of oak leaves -
PCGS certification #29416162 £1,800
Friedberg 552. Gadoury 1137 (Est. £1,800 - 2,200)
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345

345

Third Republic (1870-1940) - Gold 50 Francs 1878-A PCGS MS 61 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Standing
Genius writing the constitution - Reverse: Value and date within circle of oak leaves - Rare, only
5,294 specimens struck - PCGS certification #17282351 £2,000
Friedberg 552. Gadoury 1137 (Est. £ 2,000 - 2,500)

346 l l 347 l *

348

346 @ Third Republic (1870-1940) - Gold 20 Francs 1896-A NGC MS 65 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Standing

Genius writing the constitution - Reverse: Value and date within circle of oak leaves - NGC

certification #4377084-028 £ 350

Friedberg 592. Gadoury 1063 (Est. £400 - 500)
347 @av Third Republic (1870-1940) - Gold 20 Francs 1896-A NGC MS 64+ - Mint: Paris - Obverse:

Standing Genius writing the constitution - Reverse: Value and date within circle of oak leaves -

NGC certification #4377084-043 £ 300

Friedberg 592. Gadoury 1063 (Est. £350 - 400)
348 @ Third Republic (1870-1940) - Gold 20 Francs 1911-A PCGS MS 66+ - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Liberty

head right - Reverse: Rooster - PCGS certification #81212229 £ 500

Friedberg 535. Gadoury 1064A (Est. £500 - 600)
349 @A Third Republic (1870-1940) - Gold 10 Francs 1914 PCGS MS 65 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Liberty

head right - Reverse: Rooster - PCGS certification #34448393 £300
Friedberg 597. Gadoury 1017 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
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GERMANY

350 @ Berg - Joachim Murat (1806-1808) - Thaler 1806 - Mint: Disseldorf - Obverse: Bare head right - Reverse:

Value in wreath with date below - gr. 19,41 - One-year issue with a mintage of only 8,356. Very fine £300

KM 11. DAV. 624 (Est. £300 - 400)
351 @» Westphalia - Jerome (Hieronymus) Napoléon (1807-1813) - 2/3 Thaler 1811-C - Mint: Clausthal

- Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse: "2/3" denomination - gr. 13,03 - Old cabinet tone,

extremely fine £ 300

KM 117 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
352 @ Hamburg - Free City - Gold 20 Mark 1913-J NGC MS 65 - Mint: Hamburg - Obverse: City arms -

Reverse: Crowned eagle - NGC certification #340012-015 £400

Friedberg 3777 (Est. £ 500 - 600)
353 @ Preussen - Friedrich 111 (1888) - Gold 20 Mark 1888-A NGC MS 62 - Mint: Berlin - Obverse: Bare

head right - Reverse: Crowned eagle - NGC certification #36602032 £400

Friedberg 3828 (Est. £ 500 - 600)
354 @ Preussen - Wilhelm | (1861-1888) - Gold 20 Mark 1875-A NGC MS 65 - Mint: Berlin - Obverse: Bare

head right - Reverse: Crowned eagle - NGC certification #631299-052 £500

Friedberg 3816 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
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356

355 @ Preussen - Wilhelm | (1861-1888) - Gold 10 Mark 1872-A PCGS MS 67 - Mint: Berlin - Obverse: Bare
head right - Reverse: Crowned eagle - PCGS certification #32673374 £400
Friedberg 3820 (Est. £500 - 600)
356 ) Preussen - Wilhelm | (1861-1888) - Gold 10 Mark 1874-A PCGS MS 67 - Mint: Berlin - Obverse: Bare
head right - Reverse: Crowned eagle - PCGS certification #32671531 £ 400
Friedberg 3819 (Est. £500 - 600)

GERMAN EAST AFRICA

357 @ Wilhelm 11 (1888-1918) - Rupie 1891 - Mint: Berlin - Obverse: Armoured bust left - Reverse: Shield
of arms with legend surrounding - gr. 11,65 - Extremely fine £100
KM 2 (Est. £100 - 150)

358 @ Wilhelm Il (1888-1918) - Half Rupie 1891 and 1901 (2 coins) - Mint: Berlin - Obverse: Armoured
bust left - Reverse: Shield of arms with legend surrounding - Extremely fine and very fine £150
KM 4 (Est. £150 - 200)
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KENYA

359 @ Republic (1963-) - Gold Set 1966 "President Jomo Kenyatta”, 500 to 100 Shillings (3 coins) -
Obverse: Portrait of President left - Reverse: various - UNC. In original case of issue £1,600
Friedberg 1/3 (Est. £1,800 - 2,200)
INDIA

360 @ Kushan Empire - Vasudeva | (c. 191-225 AD) - Gold Dinar - Obverse: Vasudeva, nimbate,
diademed, and crowned, standing facing, head left, sacrificing over altar to left, holding trident
in left hand - Reverse: Ithyphallic Siva standing facing, holding poppy and diadem in right hands,
trident in left hand, other left hand on the bull Nandi, who stands right behind; tamgha to right
- gr. 7,89 - Rare. Extremely fine £1.250
Friedberg 23 (Est. £ 1,400 - 1,800)
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361 @A Mughal Empire - Nur al-Din Muhammad Jahangir (1014-1037 AH/1605-1627 AD) - Gold Mohur
AH 1031/16 (1620 AD), Zodiac Type Sagittarius, Class A, PCGS GENUINE XF DETAILS - Mint:
Agra - Obverse: Costellation of Nemasp/Dhanusa (Sagittarius the Archer): centaur, head and
upper torso right, galloping left, preparing to fire arrow from bow; radiate sun behind - Reverse:
Legend and date in Persian verse - gr. 10,85 - Of the highest rarity. PCGS certification #44168938
Liddle Type G-107. BM 348. Friedberg 770

Jahangir (1605-1627) used the llahi Era to great artistic effect by issuing two series of mohurs that
incorporated llahi Era elements. The earliest series, known as the portrait series, since the coins
show the emperor on the obverse, all show the costellation Leo superimposed over the sun. The
second series, known as the zodiac series, since each of the twelve constellations of the Zodiac
is represented on the reverse, was a much larger series. Since the Illahi months were solar months
and correspond with the solar ecliptic (an imaginary line in the sky that marks the annual path
of the sun), each month was represented by an appropriate sign of the Zodiac, recording its
particular month of issue.

Because many of these coins had been recalled and melted by Jahangir's successor, Shah Jahan,

original strikes are very rare. Numismatists have divided the portrait and zodiac series mohurs

into four classes:

Class A: undisputed original strikes, characterized by deep relief, somewhat uneven flans, and

rounded calligraphy.

Class B: possibly original strikes, but more likely minted in the first decade or two following

Jahangir's death.

Class C: mohurs of Class A or B that have the zodiac type removed and re-engraved. £ 75.000

Class D: later imitations and forgeries. (Est. £100,000 - 150,000)
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362 @ Mir Usman Ali Khan (1329-1368 AH/1911-1948 AD) - Gold Ashrafi 1357 AH (1939 AD) PCGS MS 64 - Obverse:
The Chair Minar - Reverse: Persian legend encircled by arabesque - PCGS certification #36300013 £1,500
Friedberg 1165 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

363 @ British India - Bengal Presidency (East India Company) - Gold Mohur struck in the name of
Shah Alam Il (1759-1806) AH 1202 (frozen year), but struck circa 1825-1830 - Mint: Murshidabad
(Calcutta) - Obverse: Legend in Persian - Reverse: Legend in Persian - gr. 10,58 - Possibly a latyer
restrike. About uncirculated £ 800
Friedberg 1543 (Est. £800 - 1,000)

364
364 @ Habib Bank Itd. - Gold 1 Tola ND (1965) - Obverse: Lion holding a sword, with name of the
company - Reverse: Value - gr. 11,66 - Rare. Good extremely fine £ 800
Friedberg 1612 (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)
INDOCHINA

365

365 @D French Colony (1887-1946) - Piastre de Commerce 1895 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Liberty seated on
throne - Reverse: Denomination and mintmark within wreath - gr. 27,14 - Nice old cabinet tone,

good extremely fine £500
KM 5a.1 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
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366 D French Colony (1887-1946) - Piastre Essai 1946 PCGS SP 64 - Mint: Paris - Obverse: Marianne bust
right - Reverse: Rice sprigs below value - Rare. PCGS certification #83894672 £500
Lecompte 315 (Est. £ 600 - 800)

IRAN (PERSIA)

367 @ Fath Ali Shah Qajar (AH 1212-1250/AD 1797-1834) - Silver Pattern Rial AH 1224 (1809) PCGS SP
58 - Mint: Tabriz - Obverse: Peacock facing - Reverse: Struck at Daras-Sultant (Tabriz) 1224,
floriated background - Of the highest rarity. Possible pattern for Gold Toman. PCGS certification
#34772013 £8,000
Friedberg cf. 34 (Est. £10,000 - 14,000)

368 @ Mohammed Reza Pahlevi (1320-1358 SH/1941-1979 AD) - Gold Medal 1344 SH (1965 AD) PCGS MS
63 - Mint: Tehran - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse: Legend within wreath - Commemorates £2,000
the 25th anniversary of Reign - PCGS certification #81753417 (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)

100 Coins, Medals and Banknotes



369 Ay Mohammed Reza Pahlevi (1320-1358 SH/1941-1979 AD) - 2500th Anniversary of the Persian
Empire Gold Proof Set 1350 SH/1971 AD, 2000 to 500 Riyals (4 coins) - Mint: Tehran - UNC. - In
original case of issue £ 3,000
Friedberg 106/109 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
370 @ Mohammed Reza Pahlevi (1320-1358 SH/1941-1979 AD) - Gold Medal 1350 SH/1971 AD), 2500th £400
anniversary Persian Empire - Mint: Tehran - gr. 8,98 - UNC (Est. £400 - 500)
37 () Mohammed Reza Pahlevi (1320-1358 SH/1941-1979 AD) - 2,5 Pahlavi 1354 SH/1975 AD - Mint:

Tehran - gr. 20,34 - Scarce. UNC £1,000
Friedberg 100 (Est. £1,200 - 1,600)
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ITALY

372 @ Papal States - Clemente XII (1730-1740) - Scudo d'oro 1738 AN VIII NGC MS 63 - Mint: Rome -
Obverse: Draped bust right - Reverse: Motto and date within wreath - Very rare in this grade.
NGC certification #5787656-014 £1,500
Friedberg 220. Munt. 9a (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)

373 @ Papal States - Sede Vacante 1846 - Scudo 1846-R NGC MS 63 PL - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Cardinal's
coat of arms - Reverse: Radiant dove - gr. 26,98 - Pleasant, dappled-gray patination with highly-
prooflike surfaces and plentful burnt umber highlights. NGC certification #5779183-007 £1,000
DAV. 193. Pagani 302 (Est. £1,200 - 1,600)

374

374 @ Venice - Ludovico Manin (1789-1797) - Tallero per il Levante 1795 NGC MS 62 - Mint: Venice -
Obverse: Mantled bust of la Serenissima right, wearing stephane - Reverse: Winged Lion of St.
Mark seated right on capital, holding gospel - gr. 28,55 - Deeply toned with full underlying mint
brilliance. NGC certification #5779183-005 £1,500

DAV. 1575. CNI 127 (Est. £ 2,000 - 2,500)
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375

375 @ House of Savoy - Vittorio Emanuele | (1801-1821) - Gold 20 Lire 1819 PCGS MS 62+ - Mint: Turin
- Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse: Crowned arms within Collar - Very rare in this condition -
PCGS certification #42173533 £2,000
Friedberg 1129. Pagani 7 (Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)

376

376 (D) Kingdom - Vittorio Emanuele 11 (1861-1878) - Gold 20 Lire 1864T NGC MS 61- Mint: Turin - Obverse:
Bare head left - Reverse: Crowned arms within wreath - Scarce. NGC certification #6066386-083 £ 250
Friedberg 11. Pagani 458 (Est. £300 - 400)

LIECHTENSTEIN

377
377 @ Johann 11 (1858-1929) - 20 Kronen 1898 - Mint: Vienna - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
Crowned arms dividing value - gr. 6,75 - Rare. Only 1.500 pieces struck. Contact marks on the
obverse, otherwise good extremely fine £3,000
Friedberg 12 (Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
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MEXICO

378 @ Maximiliano | (1864-1867) - 20 Pesos 1866 - Mint: Mexico City - Obverse: Bare head right -
Reverse: Crowned arms - gr. 33,64 - Small nicks on edge, otherwise extremely fine £2,500
Friedberg 62 (Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)
MYANMAR (BURMA)

379
379 ) Mindon Min (CS 1214-1240/AD 1852-1878) - Kyat (Rupee) CS 1214 (1852) PCGS MS 64 - Obverse:
Peacock facing - Reverse: Denomination within wreath - A choice piece with old cabinet toning
and well-struck details. Very rare in this superior quality. PCGS certification #43617913 £ 8,000
KM 10 (Est. £10,000 - 14,000)
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POLAND

380 @D Republic (1949-) - 100 Zloty 1982 - Obverse: Bust of Pope John Paul Il left - Reverse: Eagle - gr.
14,16 - FDC - In original case of issue, commemorating the visit of Pope John Paul Il £150
KM Y-136 (Est. £200 - 250)
PERU

381
381 @ Carlos IV (1788-1808) - Gold 8 Escudos 1789-1) - Mint: Lima - Obverse: Armored Carlos Il bust
right - Reverse: Crowned Arms in Collar of the Golden Fleece - gr. 26,99 - Very scarce. Lustrous.
Thin scratches. Good extremely fine £1.500
Friedberg 36. Calico 1588 (Est. £1,800 - 2,200)
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ROMANIA

382 @ Carol | (1866-1914) - Gold 20 Lei 1870-C PCGS AU 58 - Mint: Bucharest - Obverse: Bare head left
- Reverse: Value and date within wreath - Very rare. PCGS certification #41694065 £ 5,000
Friedberg 2 (Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)

383 @ Carol 1 (1866-1914) - 20 Lei 1890 NGC AU 58 - Mint: Bucharest - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse:
Crowned and mantled arms - NGC certification #6322420-007 £ 750
Friedberg 3 (Est. £800 - 1,000)

384 @ Carol | (1866-1914) - 2 Lei 1881 - Mint: Bruxelles - Obverse: Bare head left - Reverse: Crowned and
mantled arms - gr. 9,98 - Good extremely fine £300
KM 15 (Est. £300 - 400)
385 (D) Carol 1 (1866-1914) - 10 Bani 1867-H NGC MS 66 RD - Mint: Heaton - Obverse: Crowned and mantled
arms - Reverse: Value and date within wreath - gr. 10,01 - NGC certification #5778750-104 £500
KM 4.1 (Est. £ 600 - 800)
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386

386 D) Carol 1 (1866-1914) - Gold 25 Lei 1906 NGC MS 64+ - Mint: Bucharest - Obverse: Uniformed bust
left - Reverse: Crowned eagle - gr. 8,01 - Very rare in this grade - NGC certification #6322420-008
(TOP POP) £1,500
Friedberg 8 (Est. £ 2,000 - 3,000)

I 387 I

387 () Alexander | (1801-1825) - 2 Kopeks 1810-EM HM PCGS AU 55 - Mint: Ekaterinburg - Obverse:
Crowned double eagle, date below - Reverse: Value - PCGS certification #34772097 £ 300
Bitkin 343 (Est. £300 - 400)

I 388 I
388 @D Alexander I (1881-1894) - Rouble 1856 - Mint: St. Petersburg - Obverse: Crowned double imperial
eagle - Reverse: Value and date within wreath - gr. 20,64 - Brilliant surfaces, good extremely fine £ 400
KM 168.1. Bitkin 46 (Est. £ 500 - 600)
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389 @ Alexander Il (1855-1881) - Rouble 1859 '"Monuments to emperor Nicholas I' - Mint: St. Petersburg

- Obverse: Head of Nicholas | facing left - Reverse: Equestrian statue of Nicholas | - gr. 20,63 -
Rare. Iridescent tone, extremely fine £1,500
KM Y-28. Bitikin 567 (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)

SIERRA LEONE

390 @ Sierra Leone Company - Dollar (100 Cents) 1791 - Mint: Soho Mint - Obverse: Lion left - Reverse:

Clasped hands - gr. 25,28 - Rare. Very fine £ 600
KM 6 (Est. £800 - 1,000)

SOUTH AFRICA

391 @ South African Republic (1852-1902) - Pond 1897 - Mint: Pretoria - Obverse: Bust Kruger left -

Reverse: Eagle above coat of arms - gr. 7,96 - About extremely fine £300
Friedberg 3 (Est. £ 350 - 450)
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392 @& Republic (1961-) - Krugerrand Proof Set 2016, Krugerrand to One Tenth Krugerrand along with
the Crown-sized Silver medaillon commemorating Churchill (5 coins) - Mint: Pretoria - Obverse:
Bust Kruger left - Reverse: Antelope - Only 100 issued - FDC. In the original wood case of issue

with COA #29

£ 2,400
(Est. £2,500 - 3,000)

393 @ Republic (1961-) - Krugerrand Proof Set 2016, Krugerrand to One Tenth Krugerrand (4 coins)
- Mint: Pretoria - Obverse: Bust Kruger left - Reverse: Antelope - Only 150 issued - FDC. In the

original wood case of issue with COA #37

£2,000
(Est. £2,000 - 2,500)
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SOUTH KOREA
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394

@ @

394

Republic (1948-) - Proof Set 1970, 25,000 Won to 50 Won (12 coins) in NGC encapsulation - Mint:
Paris - Reverse: Gold 25,000 Won (PF 67 ULTRA CAMEO, 3587701-012), Gold 20,000 Won (PF 67
ULTRA CAMEO, 3587701-011), Gold 10,000 Won (PF 67 ULTRA CAMEO, 3587701-010), Gold 5,000
Won (PF 69 ULTRA CAMEO, 3587701-009), Gold 2,500 Won (PF 69 ULTRA CAMEO, 3587701-008),
Gold 1,000 Won (PF 69 ULTRA CAMEOQO, 3587701-006), Silver 1,000 Won (PF 67 ULTRA CAMEO,
3587701-007), Silver 500 Won (PF 67 ULTRA CAMEO, 3587701-005), Silver 250 Won (PF 65 ULTRA
CAMEQ, 3587701-004), Silver 200 Won (PF 64 CAMEO, 3587701-003), Silver 100 Won (PF 66 ULTRA
CAMEO, 3587701-002), Silver 50 Won (PF 65 ULTRA CAMEO, 3587701-001). Very rare. Housed in
original white leather case bearing the Republic of Korea's National flag with COA #54 £30,000
Friedberg 1/6 (gold). KM PS1 (Est. £ 35,000 - 40,000)
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SWEDEN

395 @A Kristina (1632-1654) - Gold Ducat 1648 - Mint: Riga - Obverse: Bust facing left - Reverse: Crowned
arms - gr. 3,42 - Rare. Slightly bent flan, otherwise very fine £2,000
Friedberg 929 (Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)

396
396 aD Karl X1V Johan (1818-1844) - Skilling 1821 PCGS MS 62 BN - Mint: Avesta - Obverse: Crowned C
within three small crowns - Reverse: Two crossed arrows - PCGS certification #83891103 £150
KM 596 (Est. £200 - 300)
SWITZERLAND

397 @& Bern - Gold Duplone 1794 NGC AU 58 - Obverse: Crowned arms - Reverse: Legend in wreath -
NGC certification #5789836-024 £1,000
Friedberg 182 (Est. £1,200 - 1,600)

398 @ Solothurn - Gold Duplone 1797 NGC AU 58 - Obverse: Crowned coat-of-arms - Reverse: St. Ursus
standing, date below - NGC certification #5789836-010 £1,000
Friedberg 391 (Est. £1,200 - 1,600)
399 @ Solothurn - Gold Half Duplone 1796 NGC MS 61 - Obverse: Crowned coat-of-arms - Reverse: St.
Ursus standing, date below - NGC certification #5789836-011 £1,000
Friedberg 392 (Est. £1,200 - 1,600)
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400

400 @D Confederation (1848-) - 5 Francs 1883 Lugano shooting Festival - Mint: Bern - Obverse : Two
figures seated on tunnel - Reverse City view - gr. 24,98 - Extremely fine £100
DAV. 391 (Est. £ 150 - 250)
TANZANIA

401
401 @& Republic (1962-) - Gold 1,500 Shilling 1974 NGC MS 67 - Mint: Llantrisant - Obverse: President
J.K.Nyerere left - Reverse: Cheetahs - NGC certification #6322420-011 £1,500
Friedberg 1 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

TCHAD

402

402 @ Republic (1960-) - Gold 10,000 Francs 1970 - Mint: Brussels - Obverse: Head of Charles de
Gaulle three quarters facing right - Reverse: Value and rappresentation of the Republic of
Tchad and Africa - gr. 35,99 - FDC
Friedberg 2a

£ 2,500
(Est. £2,500 - 3,000)
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TIBET

403
403 @ Theocracy (1911-1933) - Rupee, vertical rosette, with collar variety NGC AU 55 - Mint: Chengdu -
Obverse: Bust right - Reverse: Ideograms surrounded by branches with cusps and flowers - NGC
certification #5789233-002 £500
L&M 359. KM Y3.2 (Est. £600 - 800)
TURKEY

404 @& Mustafa Il (1771-1787 AH/1757-1774 AD) - Gold Zeri Mahbub 1186-1187 AH, year 16 (1773 AD) PCGS
MS 64 - Mint: Istanbul - Obverse: Toughra; mint name and date below - Reverse: Legend in four
lines - PCGS certification #42246656 (TOP POP!) £ 600
Friedberg 60 (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)

405
405 @ Mohammed V (1327-1336 AH/1909-1918 AD) - Gold 500 Piastres 1327 AH, year 2 (1910 AD) - Mint:
Istanbul - Obverse: Toughra - Reverse: Legend and date - gr. 35,91 - Surface hairlines, otherwise
uncirculated £2,000
Friedberg 50 (Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)

UNITED ARAB EMIRATE

406 @ Ajman - Rashid Bin Hamad al-Naimi (1928-1981) - Proof 25 Riyals 1971 Save Venice - Obverse:
Two figures with bell - Reverse: Bust with flags - gr. 5,14 - FDC £ 400
Friedberg 6 (Est. £ 500 - 600)
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

407 @ Gold 2.5 Dollar 1836 - Mint: Philadelphia - Obverse: Liberty head left - Reverse: Eagle with shield
on breast - gr. 4,17 - About extremely fine £ 600
Friedberg 110 (Est. £ 800 - 1,000)

408

408 @ Gold 20 Dollars 1855S NGC XF DETAILS - Mint: San Francisco - Obverse: Liberty head left -
Reverse: Eagle with shield on breast - NGC certification #5789836-001 £1,400
Friedberg 172 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)
409 @& Gold 20 Dollars 1858S NGC XF 45 - Mint: San Francisco - Obverse: Liberty head left - Reverse:
Eagle with shield on breast - NGC certification #5789836-006 £1,400
Friedberg 169 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

410

410 @ Gold 20 Dollars 1861 NGC AU 55 - Mint: Philadelphia - Obverse: Liberty head left - Reverse: Eagle
with shield on breast - NGC certification #57898326-004 £1,400
Friedberg 169 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)
a1 @A Gold 20 Dollars 1868S NGC XF DETAILS - Mint: San Francisco - Obverse: Liberty head left -
Reverse: Eagle with shield on breast - NGC certification #5789836-005 £1,400
Friedberg 175 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)
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412

@ Gold 20 Dollars 1890CC - Mint: Carson City - Obverse: Liberty head left - Reverse: Eagle with shield
on breast - gr. 33,42 - Rare. Superficial contact marks on brilliant surfaces. Good extremely fine £ 3,000
Friedberg 179 (Est. £ 3,500 - 4,500)

413

413 414
@ Gold 20 Dollars 1895S NGC MS 62 - Mint: San Francisco - Obverse: Liberty head left - Reverse:
Eagle with shield on breast - NGC certification #5789836-002 £1,400
Friedberg 178 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

44

@ Gold 20 Dollars 1904 NGC MS 64 - Mint: Philadelphia - Obverse: Liberty head left - Reverse:
Eagle with shield on breast - NGC certification #5789836-007 £1,400
Friedberg 177 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

415

415

@ Gold 20 Dollars 1904 NGC MS 63 - Mint: Philadelphia - Obverse: Liberty head left - Reverse:
Eagle with shield on breast - NGC certification #5789836-003 £1,400
Friedberg 177 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)
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416 @ Gold Dollar 1861 - Mint: Philadelphia - Obverse: Liberty head left - Reverse: Value and date within
wreath - gr. 1,64 - Good extremely fine £150
Friedberg 94 (Est. £ 200 - 300)

417 418

417 @& Proof Seated Liberty Quarter Dollar 1891 PCGS PR 63 - Mint: Philadelphia - Obverse: Liberty
seated right - Reverse: Eagle facing left - Rare. PCGS certification #83890946 £ 600
KM A98 (Est. £800 - 1,000)
418 (5} Proof Shield 5 Cents 1882 PCGS PR 66 - Mint: Philadelphia - Obverse: Draped garland above
shield, date below - Reverse: Value within circle of stars - Rare. PCGS certification #83890943 £500
KM 97 (Est. £600 - 800)

419

419 @A Gold 20 Dollars 1911D NGC MS 63 - Mint: Denver - Obverse: Standing Liberty with torch and
olive branch - Reverse: Eagle flying left over rays from the sun - NGC certification #5788484-021 £1,400
Friedberg 187 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

420
420 @ Gold 20 Dollars 19155 NGC MS 64 - Mint: San Francisco - Obverse: Standing Liberty with torch and
olive branch - Reverse: Eagle flying left over rays from the sun - NGC certification #5789836-008 £1,400
Friedberg 186 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)
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a1 (D)

Gold 20 Dollars 19155 NGC MS 64 - Mint: San Francisco - Obverse: Standing Liberty with torch and
olive branch - Reverse: Eagle flying left over rays from the sun - NGC certification #5788484-025 £1,400
Friedberg 186 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

422 @&

Gold 20 Dollars 1923 NGC MS 64 - Mint: Philadelphia - Obverse: Standing Liberty with torch and
olive branch - Reverse: Eagle flying left over rays from the sun - NGC certification #6144153-004 £1,500
Friedberg 185 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

423 @

423

Gold 20 Dollars 1924 NGC MS 66 - Mint: Philadelphia - Obverse: Standing Lyberty with torch and
olive branch - Reverse: Eagle flying left over rays from the sun - NGC certification #5788484-022 £1,400
Friedberg 185 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)
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424

424 @A Gold 20 Dollars 1924 NGC MS 65 - Mint: Philadelphia - Obverse: Standing Liberty with torch and
olive branch - Reverse: Eagle flying left over rays from the sun - NGC certification #5788484-023 £1,400
Friedberg 185 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

425 426
425 @& Gold 20 Dollars 1924 NGC MS 64 - Mint: Philadelphia - Obverse: Standing Liberty with torch and
olive branch - Reverse: Eagle flying left over rays from the sun - NGC certification #5788484-024 £1,400
Friedberg 185 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)
426 @A Gold 20 Dollars 1925 NGC MS 64 (Wrong date on slab) - Mint: Philadelphia - Obverse: Standing
Liberty with torch and olive branch - Reverse: Eagle flying left over rays from the sun - NGC
certification #6144153-005 £1,500
Friedberg 185 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)
427
427 @A Gold 20 Dollars 1928 NGC MS 64 - Mint: Philadelphia - Obverse: Standing Liberty with torch and
olive branch - Reverse: Eagle flying left over rays from the sun - NGC certification #196547-018 £1,500
Friedberg 185 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)
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428

428 @ Gold 20 Dollars 1928 NGC MS 64 - Mint: Philadelphia - Obverse: Standing Liberty with torch and
olive branch - Reverse: Eagle flying left over rays from the sun - NGC certification #196547-008 £1,500
Friedberg 185 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)
429 @ Gold 20 Dollars 1928 NGC MS 63 - Mint: Philadelphia - Obverse: Standing Liberty with torch and
olive branch - Reverse: Eagle flying left over rays from the sun - NGC certification #5789836-009 £1,400
Friedberg 185 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

430 @A Gold 5 Dollars 1909D - Mint: Denver - Obverse: Liberty head left - Reverse: Eagle with shield on
breast - gr. 8,31 - Extremely fine £ 300
Friedberg 151 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
VENEZUELA

431 @ Republic (1823-) - Gold 100 Bolivares 1887 NGC AU 55 - Mint: Caracas - Obverse: Bare head right
- Reverse: Arms within wreath - NGC certification #2764514-004 £2,000
Friedberg 2 (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)
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VIETNAM

432
432 @ Annam - Tu Duc (1848-1883) - Tien PCGS MS 62 - Obverse: Tu Duc Thong Bao - Reverse: Nhat Duc
between two goldfish - Rare. PCGS certification #34772005 £2,000
KM 409. Schroeder 361 (Est. £2,500 - 3,000)

%

M
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433

433 @ Republic of Vietnam (South) - Kim-Than Refinery Co. - Gold Leaf Ingot circa 1950 - Obverse:
Logos in corners, Chinese legend in central field - 96x37 mm, gr. 14,55 - Unusual and scarce item.
Extremely fine. Means of payment and inconspicuosly transportable store of value in politically
and economically turbulent times. Official for Hong Kong, Hanoi, Pnom Pen £1,000
Friedberg - (Est. £1,000 - 1,500)
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PAPERMONEY
GREAT BRITAIN

434
434 Bank of England - Basil Gage Catterns, an Operation Bernhard 'Sachsenhausen’ forgery of a
£20, London, 20 November 1930, prefix 44/M - Extremely fine £50
EPM B230 (Est. £50 - 100)

435
435 Bank of England - K.O. Peppiat, an Operation Bernhard 'Sachsenhausen' forgery of a £20,
London, 15 October 1937, prefix 55/M - Extremely fine £50
EPM B243 (Est. £50 - 100)
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436

436 Bank of England - Basil Gage Catterns, an Operation Bernhard 'Sachsenhausen' forgery of a
£10, Leeds, 15 June 1933, prefix 50/N - Scarce. Very fine £150
EPM B229 (Est. £200 - 300)

437
437 Bank of England - K.O. Peppiat, an Operation Bernhard 'Sachsenhausen' forgery of a £10,
London, 18 July 1934, prefix 139/K - Extremely fine £50
EPM B242 (Est. £50 - 100)
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438

438 Bank of England - K.O. Peppiat, an Operation Bernhard 'Sachsenhausen' forgery of a £10,
London, 19 November 1936, prefix 178/K - Extremely fine £ 50
EPM B242 (Est. £50 - 100)

439
439 Bank of England - K.O. Peppiat, an Operation Bernhard 'Sachsenhausen' forgery of a £10,
Liverpool, 10 February 1937, prefix 1770/N - Scarce. extremely fine £150
EPM B242 (Est. £200 - 300)
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

440

Citizen's Bank of Louisiana, New Orleans - Uncut sheet (1850), 100 Dollars, 4 pcs - UNC - Housed
inaframe

£150
(Est. £200 - 250)
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126

MULTIPLE LOTS

441 @& Greek and Roman Coins - Lot of 3 coins - Drachm of Alexander the Great, Stater of Thasos and £250
Denarius of Hadrian - Very fine (Est. £ 300 - 400)
442 @» @ Roman Coins - Lot of 4 coins - Medaillon or AE38 of Severus Alexander (BMC 40), Sestertius of
Maximus Caesar (RIC 13. C.14), Antoninianus of Philippus Il (RIC 230. C.17) and Antoninianus of £ 300
Postumus (RIC 329. C.360) - From very fine to extremely fine (Est. £400 - 500)
443 @ Great Britain - Lot of 8 Gold Shield Sovereigns. Mixed dates, very fine to good very fine condition. £2,800
Inspection required (Est. £ 3,000 - 3,500)
444 () Great Britain - Lot of 8 Gold Shield Sovereigns. Mixed dates, very fine to good very fine condition. £2,800
Inspection required (Est. £ 3,000 - 3,500)
445 Great Britain - Lot of 8 Gold Shield Sovereigns. Mixed dates, very fine to good very fine condition. £2,800
Inspection required (Est. £3,000 - 3,500)
446 Great Britain - Lot of 7 Gold Shield Sovereigns. Mixed dates, very fine to good very fine condition. £2,400
Inspection required (Est. £2,500 - 3,000)
447 @» @ Great Britain - Lot of 14 mixed coins - Small collection from Charles Il to Elizabeth II, mixed £1,000
condition, many notable samples, some graded NGC. Inspection required (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)
448 @ @ Great Britain - Lot of 16 gold coins. Small collection from Victoria to Elizabeth II. Few samples in £4,500
silver included. Mixed condition with notable samples. Inspection required (Est. £ 5,000 - 6,000)
449 @» @ Great Britain - Lot of more than 20 gold coins. Small collection from Victoria to Elizabeth Il and £4.000
Seven Wonders worldwide coins. Mixed condition with notable samples. Inspection required (Est. £5,000 - 6,000)
450 @ Great Britain - Lot of more than 50 mixed silver coins in original boxes. Most of them related to £1,500
Elizabeth Il. Inspection required (Est. £ 2,000 - 2,500)
451 @ @ Great Britain - Lot of 12 mixed silver modern coins, all of them in the original case of issue with £500
COA. Including 4 small gold coins. High value. Inspection required (Est. £ 600 - 800)
452 @ @ Worldwide - Lot of 30 mixed modern coins, almost all of them in the original case of issue with £1,500
COA. Some gold specimens. High value. Inspection required (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)
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453 @ @ Worldwide - Lot of 12 mixed modern coins, all of them in the original case of isue with COA. £ 4,000
Some gold specimens. High value. Inspection required (Est. £ 4,000 - 5,000)
454 @ @ Worldwide - Lot of more than 40 mixed silver modern coins related to the Olympic Games. Two £1,000
gold specimens. Inspection required (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)
455 @ @ Worldwide - Lox of mixed modern coins, almost all of them in the original case of issue with £2,000
COA. Some gold specimens. High value. Inspection required (Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)
456 @ Worldwide - Lot of more than 20 mixed silver modern coins, almost all of them in the original £1,000
case of issue with COA. Inspection required (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

457 @ @ Worldwide - Lot of more than 20 mixed silver modern coins related to the Olympic Games of
London 2012 and Tokyo 2020, almost all of them in the original case of issue with COA. One gold £1,500
specimen. Inspection required (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)
458 @ @ Worldwide - Lot of more than 20 mixed silver and gold coins. Mixed condition with notable £1,250
samples. Inspection required (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)
459 @ @ Worldwide - Lot of 25 mixed silver and gold modern coins. Almost all of them in the original case £5,000
of issue with COA. High value. Inspection required (Est. £ 6,000 - 7,000)
460 @ Worldwide - Lot of more than 40 mixed silver coins, most of them in the original boxes. Mixed £1.500
condition. Inspection required (Est. £ XX - XX)
461 @ Worldwide - Lot of mixed silver coins. Mixed condition with notable samples. Inspection required £ 200
(Est. £ 300 - 400)
462 @ @ Worldwide - Lot of more than 100 mixed silver and bronze coins. Mixed condition with notable £500
samples. Inspection required (Est. £600 - 800)
463 Papermoney - Bank of England - Lot of 67 pieces of 20 Pounds Operation Bernhard £2,500
'‘Sachsenhausen' forgeries, mixed dates - Very fine to extremely fine condition (Est. £ 3,000 - 3,500)

464 Papermoney-Bankof England - Lotof 55 pieces of 10 Pound Operation Bernhard 'Sachsenhausen'

forgeries, mixed dates - Very fine to extremely fine condition

£2,000
(Est. £2,500 - 3,000)
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BUYER’'S TERMS
AND CONDITIONS
(the Terms)
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INTRODUCTION

These Terms govern the sale of any type of
goods or collectables (Goods) by Harmers
of London Auctions Limited (company
number 11561504) (Harmers). Harmers
acts as agent for the seller of the Goods
(Seller) and has been authorised by the
Seller to sell the Goods on its behalf. The
Goods are sold by public auction, private
treaty sale, through www.harmers.com,
or by any other means of Harmers. Please
read these Terms carefully. Registering
for an auction or otherwise purchasing
the Goods from Harmers con
stitute the acceptance of these Terms by
the buyer of the Goods (Buyer).

Harmers contact details:

Telephone +44 (0)20 3409 1238.

Email enquiries@harmers.com.

PRECEDENCE

Harmers will update these Terms from time
to time on its website www.harmers.com.
If there is any discrepancy between the
text of these Terms in an auction catalogue
and the Terms published at www.harmers.
com, the online version of the Terms will
take precedence.

RIGHT OF INSEPCTION

Prospective buyers are able to examine the
Goods to be auctioned during the viewing
times publicised by Harmers. The Goods
may only be handled with the assistance
of Harmers' staff and are handled at the
prospective buyer’'s own risk.

will

BEFORE THE AUCTION
Prospective Buyers are required to pre-
register with Harmers before bidding

at auction and provide any requested
proof of identity documents, or billing
information. Registration can be done
during any pre-auction viewing days,
where applicable. Prospective Buyers can
also register for an auction online at www.
harmers.com. Harmers reserves the right
to ask prospective Buyers for information
for identification purposes or regarding
bank references, as part of the registration
process. If bidding at a live auction in
person bidders will receive a numbered
bidding paddle before the start of the
auction. If bidding on a live auction online
bidders will be able to place bids as if in
the auction saleroom through the online
saleroom’s interface.

BIDDING IN THE AUCTION
General - bidders acting on behalf of
another person must present, to Harmers’

satisfaction, information showing that
the bidder is authorised to act on behalf
of that other person. This
must either be presented to Harmers at
the auction or be presented in writing
to Harmers at least 24 hours prior to the
right to
refuse agents or brokers of third parties

information

auction. Harmers reserves the

5.2
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5.5

to participate in an auction if Harmers,
at its sole discretion, is not satisfied with
the information presented. Harmers or the
auctioneer may at their discretion refuse
any bid or refuse any bidder entry to the
auction saleroom or online saleroom. Any
bidding paddles must be returned to the
auction registration desk at the end of the
auction and Harmers will not accept any
complaint or claim for the loss or theft of
the bidding paddle. A bidder accessing the
Harmers website (www.harmers.com) and
bidding on an auction is agreeing to the
website’s terms and conditions and should
ensure familiarity with these terms and
conditions prior to placing a bid online.

Placing bids - by placing a bid the
prospective Buyer is placing an irrevocable
and binding offer to purchase the lot
of Goods at the hammer price plus
the applicable buyer's premium fee as
described in clause 6.8 (Buyer’s Premium).
At a live auction, a bidding paddle must
be used to indicate bids to the auctioneer,
and the bidding software must be used
to indicate bids to the auctioneer when
bidding online. Harmers has the right to
refuse any bid at its sole discretion. In the
event of any doubts regarding the hammer
price or the successful bidder, auction
participants should attract the auctioneer's
attention immediately. In the event that
two (or more) identical bids are received,
the first bid received will take priority.
Harmers does not accept bids for lots other
than the lots listed in the auction catalogue.

Pricing - Harmers does not accept bids
below the starting price. Lots will open
at the bid indicated as the starting price,
except when competitive higher offers
have been received prior to the opening
of the auction, in which case the lot will
open at the higher offer amount. Bidding
increments  will be regulated at the
discretion of the auctioneer. The auctioneer
reserves the right to withdraw, add,
combine or divide lots, at his discretion.

5.4 Winning bids - the auction ends when the

hammer falls, accepting the highest bid
for the lot of Goods in the auction, and a
contract for purchase of the applicable
Goods is formed between the Buyer and
the Seller. Harmers shall issue an invoice
for a sold lot of Goods to the name and
address registered to the winning bidder
prior to the auction. The invoice cannot be
transferred to another name or address
unless agreed by Harmers. Harmers
reserves the right to require bidders to
pay a deposit to guarantee the payment
of the sale price and auction commission.
Harmers reserve the right to cancel the
award of a lot in the event of any third-
party dispute regarding the title of any
Goods in a lot.

Veryifying bids - where the prospective
Buyer is placing a bid online, via telephone
or by sealed bid, they must contact Harmers
at the end of the auction to verify whether

o
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their bid was successful. Notwithstanding
whether such verification is made, Harmers
will issue an invoice to the winning bidder
for the sold lot(s) of Goods under clause
5.4. Harmers accepts no liability to: (i) any
prospective Buyers for any negligence
or error in completing a sealed bid; or (ii)
prospective Buyers participating in the
auction by telephone and/or online in
the event of any electronic, computer or
internet failure, or failure of the online
bidding software.

PAYMENT AND COLLECTION

Buyers bidding in the auction saleroom
at the time of the auction must make
payment immediately after the auction has
ended.

6.2 Buyers participating by absentee bids,

telephone bids, or online must make
payment within seven (7) calendar days

from receipt of invoice from Harmers.

6.3 Title to the Goods will pass from the Seller

to the Buyer upon payment in full of the
hammer or sale price (including any VAT),
the Buyer’'s Premium and any other related
charges

6.4 Payments can be made in cash, by bank

transfer, cheque or banker’s draft, or by
debit or credit card (Harmers accepts
American Express, MasterCard and Visa).
If payment is made by American Express
credit card or PayPal, a surcharge of
3.50% will be added to the hammer price
or sale price of the lot. Payment will not
be accepted from anyone other than the
Buyer.

6.5 If a Buyer fails to make a payment due

6.6

6.7

6.8

under these Terms by the due date then
Harmers may charge interest on the
overdue sum from the due date until
payment at the rate of 5% per annum above
the base rate of Barclays Bank Plc. Such
interest shall accrue on a daily basis from
the due date until the actual payment of
the overdue amount.

If a prospective Buyer wishes to agree
extended payment terms with Harmers, it
must do this before the beginning of the
auction.

In the event of continued non-payment of
the sale price and/or Buyer’'s Premium by
the Buyer for 30 days from the date of the
invoice for sale, then Harmers may cancel
the sales contract for the applicable Goods
without any liability to the Buyer and any
payment instalments made by the Buyer
may be retained by Harmers.

For the sale of lots with the VAT margin
scheme, all sold Goods are subject to a
Buyer’s Premium on the following sliding
scale:

Numismatic and philatelic auctions and
sales

(@) 20% on the hammer or sale price (+ VAT);
Other auctions and sales

(a) 25% on the portion of the hammer or
sale price up to £100,000 (+ VAT);




6.9

(b) 22.5% on the portion of the hammer or
sale price between £100,001 and £250,000
(+ VAT);

(c) 20% on the portion of the hammer or
sale price between £250,001 and £500,000
(+ VAT); and

(d) 18% on the portion of the hammer price
or sale price above £500,001 (+ VAT).

No particular symbol will be used to
identify the lots sold in the margin scheme.

For the sale of lots with standard VAT,
all sold Goods are subject to a Buyer's
Premium on the following sliding scale
according to the shipping destination of
the lots:

If goods remain within the EU:

(a) Buyer's premium rate for VAT exempt
buyers: 18% (all categories).

(b) Buyer’'s premium rate for VAT payers:
the same as those applied for the VAT
margin scheme.

(c) VAT on buyer’s premium payable at
20%.

If the lot is being exported outside of the
EU, VAT will not be included on the invoice.

6.10 If the Buyer otherwise wishes to request a

6.1

pury

waiver or refund of the VAT paid, it should
contact Harmers using the contact details
stated in clause 1.1.

Goods will be held by Harmers, at Harmers’
risk, from the fall of the hammer until the
Buyer has completed loading the Goods
at the point of collection when risk shall
transfer to the Buyer. Harmers can ship the
Goods by registered mail at the expense
of the Buyer.

The Buyer will only be permitted to collect
the Goods, and Harmers will only ship the
Goods, following the payment in full of
the hammer price or sale price (including
VAT), the Buyer’'s Premium any
shipping and/or storage costs of Harmers,
if applicable. Any packaging or handling of
the Goods by Harmers may be provided by
Harmers as a courtesy.

and

6.12 Harmers may charge the Buyer an amount

equal to 1% of the sale price (including
VAT) of the applicable Goods for each
month of delayed collection of the Goods.
This charge is inclusive of VAT.

6.13 Harmers shall maintain in force insurance

against the loss, damage or destruction of
the Goods whilst being held by Harmers to
the selling price.

CUSTOMS AND EXPORT

The Buyer is responsible for paying any
customs and export costs, or other costs
due under any Applicable Law, including
the Artist’'s Resale Right (Amendment)
Regulations 2011, and for obtaining any
export or import licences in relation to the
export of the Goods. Harmers accepts no
liability for any costs or losses to the Buyer
as aresult of any Applicable Law, including
any customs or export costs, and the
Buyer should ensure familiarity with any
customs and export restrictions prior to
bidding on any Goods.

8
8.1

8.2

8.3
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SALE OF GOODS AT PUBLIC AUCTION
Any illustrations, descriptions, values and
estimates of any antique or second-hand
Goods contained in the catalogues or other
illustrative materials are provided only
as a guide to the Buyer. Any illustrations,
descriptions, values or estimates of these
Goods are made to the best of Harmers’
knowledge but should not be relied on
as statement of fact. Prospective Buyers
bidding online or by telephone or by
sealed bid should take the opportunity
to inspect the lot of Goods prior to the
auction to satisfy themselves as to its
condition. Public auction lots of second-
hand Goods are sold as seen with all faults,
imperfections and errors of description, as
applicable. Harmers nor the Seller shall give
any warranty to a Buyer in respect of any
lot or be liable for any fault, imperfection
or error of description of any lot.

Notwithstanding clause 8.1 any Goods
which prove to be a Forgery (as defined
below) may be returned to Harmers within
30 days of the auction provided it is in
the same condition as when bought, and
is accompanied by a written statement
detailing the reason for return. Harmers
may request a report from an expert in
the applicable area (who is acceptable to
Harmers and the Buyer), at the Buyer's
cost. If Harmers is satisfied that the Goods
are a deliberate forgery, the Buyer shall be
refunded the money paid for the Goods
including any VAT and/or Buyer's Premium
provided that the description of the
Goods in the catalogue reflected the view
of experts as of the date of sale. Please
note thatif the Buyeris not able to transfer
Goods and marketable title in the Goods
to Harmers, the Buyer cannot receive any
refund under this clause 8.2.

For the purposes of clause 8.2 Forgery
means a non-genuine version of goods
or collectibles made with the intention of
inducing another to accept it as genuine,
which is clearly described in the auction
catalogue as being genuine and which at
the date of sale had a value less than the
equivalent value of the genuine goods or
collectibles.

EXPERT REPORTS

Harmers may at its discretion issue expert/
condition reports when requested by a buyer,
or otherwise, to supplement the description
of any Goods in a catalogue, or elsewhere.
Such reports are for guidance only.

NO LIABILITY

Nothing in this Agreement shall limit or
exclude Harmers' liability for: (a) death or
personal injury caused by its negligence,
or the negligence of its personnel, agents
or subcontractors; (b) fraud or fraudulent
misrepresentation; or (c) any other
liability which cannot be legally limited or
excluded by any Applicable Laws.

10.2 Harmers is not liable for any business losses.

Harmers has no liability to a Buyer for any

loss of profit, loss of business, business
interruption, or loss of business opportunity.

10.3 Harmers is not responsible for any loss or

damage where it is not obvious that the
loss or damage will happen.

10.4 Harmers is not liable for any losses, or any

1
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failure or delay in the performance of its
obligations under this Agreement, due to
any actions beyond its control including,
but not limited to, strikes, work stoppages,
accidents, acts of war or terrorism, civil or
military disturbances, nuclear or natural
catastrophes, loss or malfunctions or
utilities, communications or computer
(software and hardware) services.

DATA PROTECTION

Harmers gather and process the
Buyer's personal data in accordance with
its privacy policy to be found on www.
harmers.com.

will

POST-AUCTION SALES

In the thirty days following the auction
date, Harmers offers the chance to
purchase unsold Goods online in the
"Buy Now” section of www.harmers.com,
where it is possible to make offers for the
unsold Goods. The Buyer’s Premium and
any applicable VAT will be added to any
accepted price for such Goods. Harmers
reserves the right to refuse any offer
received for the unsold Goods.

12.2 Please note that Buyers of Goods at public

13
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auction (including Buyers participating
online, telephone or by sealed bid) do not

have a right to cancel a purchase.

GENERAL TERMS

Nobody else has any rights under these
Terms. These Terms are between Harmers
and the Buyer. No other person shall have
any rights to enforce these Terms.

13.2 These Terms can only be varied by written

agreement between Harmers and the
Buyer. No variation of these Terms is
effective unless in writing and signed by the
parties or their authorised representatives.

13.3 Ifacourt finds part of these Termsillegal,

therestwill continueinforce. Each clause
of these Terms operates separately. If any
court or relevant authority decides that
any of them are unlawful, the remaining
clauses will remain in full force and effect

13.4 These Terms are governed by English law

13.5 Applicable

and the Buyer can bring legal proceedings
in respect of these Terms in the English
courts. If the Buyer lives in Scotland, they
can bring legal proceedings in respect of
these Terms in either the Scottish or the
English courts. If the Buyer lives in Northern
Ireland, they can bring legal proceedings
in respect of these Terms in either the
Northern Irish or the English courts.

Law - In these Terms
“Applicable Law" shall mean all applicable
laws, statutes, regulations from time to
time in force in the territory where the
Goods are being auctioned and/or sold.
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HARMERS
OF LONDON

By submitting this form, | agree to take part in the
auction and | undertake to pay the purchase price
in compliance with Harmers General Conditions of
Sale and Special Notices, whether my commission or
telephone bids were successful. | attach a copy of my
identity card and social security number. | understand
that the minimum bid is of 25€ and that the hammer

price will be increased of commission bids and other
eventual expenses (Conditions of sale paragraphs 6).
I'm aware that the shipping costs will be charged to
the buyer.

| hereby declare to have read and accepted the
Conditions of sale and important notices available on
the catalogue and online.

We kindly suggest to send this form at least 24
hours before the beginning of the auction via mail to
enquiries@harmers.com or via fax to +44 020 3409
1238. Harmers won't be responsible in case of non-
participation if the form arrives later than that

©) ABSENTEE BID FORM

Lot number and title

Maximun bid
(excluding
buyer's premium)

Lot number and title

© TELEPHONE BID FORM

Maximun bid excluding
buyer's premium
if am unreachable

By submitting this form | ask and authorize Harmers to buy the above
mentioned lots up to the offer indicated in the table.

By submitting this form | ask and authorize Harmers to call me during
the auction to participate by phone for the above mentioned lots. |
commit to buy at the starting price each lot for which | requested to be
contacted. Moreover, in case | will be unreachable, | authorize Harmers
to buy the above lots up to the price written in the 2°column (optional)
and, if not written, at the starting price. Harmers doesn’t accept requests
for phone participation for lots which the low estimate is lower than
£ 500. Harmers won't be considered responsible for non-participation
to the auction for technical problems or any other inconveniences. The
undersigned authorizes the registration, by any means, by Harmers of
London Limited or his representatives of the bids made through phone
calls in order to improve the quality of the service and to ensure a
subsequent check of the content and value of the offer.

Consent to the processing of personal information -
articles 13 and 14 of Regulation (EU) n. 2016/679 (hereafter
the "Regulations”’) The personal information provided
will be processed for the sole purpose of authorising
participation in Harmers of London Limited auctions and
the mailing of the relative catalogues. Such information
will not be disclosed or transmitted to third parties for

any uses other than those mentioned above. One may
request at any time, if the legal requirements are met
and in accordance with the procedures provided for by
the Regulations, the cancellation, transformation into
anonymous form or the suspension of data processed
in violation of the law, as well as the updating, correction
or, if desired, the integration of data, and communicate

SIGNED FOR ACCEPTANCE

the objection, for legitimate reasons related to the
processing itself, and to request the limitation of data
processing and the right to data portability to the Data
Controller: Harmers of London Limited, with registered
office at 60 St. James’s Street London SW1A 1LE - UK.
Consent is mandatory in order to participate in Harmers
auctions.
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SELECTED UPCOMING AUCTIONS

STAMPS
by Aste Bolaffi

STAMPS
by Soler Y Llach

COINS, MEDALS AND BANKNOTES
by Soler Y Llach

FINE WINES AND SPIRITS
by Aste Bolaffi

COINS, MEDALS AND BANKNOTES
by Aste Bolaffi

RARE BOOKS AND AUTOGRAPHS
by Aste Bolaffi

COINS, MEDALS AND BANKNOTES

by Harmers of London

STAMPS

by Harmers of London

Turin, 6 - 7 October 2022

Barcelona, 18 October 2022

Barcelona, 27 October 2022

Turin, 17 November 2022

Turin, 1 - 2 December 2022

Turin, 15 December 2022

London, March 2023

London, May 2023
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